Health Net Medicare Advantage

(HMO)
Plan Provider Directory

This directory provides a list of Health Net Ruby Select (HMO)’s network providers.
This directory is for Placer and Sacramento counties, CA.

This directory is current as of September 2015. Some network providers may have been added or removed
from our network after this directory was printed. We do not guarantee that each provider is still accepting
new members. To get the most up-to-date information about Health Net Ruby Select Plan’s network providers
in your area, you can visit www.healthnet.com or call our Member Service Department at 1-800-977-6738
(prospective members) or 1-800-275-4737 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our office
hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, your
call will be handled by our automated phone system on weekends and certain holidays. TTY users should

call 711.

Health Net has a contract with Medicare to offer HMO, PPO, HMO SNP plans.
Enrollment in a Health Net Medicare Advantage plan depends on contract renewal.

This information is available for free in other languages. Please call our Member Service number at
1-800-275-4737. From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days
a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, your call will be handled by our automated
phone system on weekends and certain holidays. TTY users should call 711.

Esta informacién esta disponible en forma gratuita en otros idiomas. Comuniquese con el nimero de
nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-275-4737; los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.
Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atencién es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7
dias de la semana, excepto ciertos dias feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, su llamada sera
atendida por nuestro sistema automatico de teléfono durante los fines de semana y en ciertos dias feriados.

RERPEEMES AR » TRt - ST BT EEE 1-800-275-4737 » FEElEHA
[EEEERE 711 - 10 A 1 HE 2 H 14 HHIRE > IO ARG AEHE 7 K - &K L4 8:00 £
T 8:00 - AERFEMRH - HIL 2 A 14 H1& - ERAFE B R AL F] B B8 R 450 R GRS -
This information is also available in a different format including larger print and audio. Please call Member
Services at the number listed above if you need plan information in another format.

Hy

Y0035_2016_0035 (H0351, HO562, H5439, H5520, H6815, H3561, EG) Health Net’
CMS Accepted 0822201 5 MEDICARE PROGRAMS



Directorio de Proveedores del Plan

(HMO)
de Health Net Medicare Advantage

Este directorio proporciona una lista de los proveedores de la red de Health Net Ruby Select (HMO).
Corresponde a los condados de Placer y Sacramento, CA.

Entra en vigencia a partir de septiembre de 2015. Es posible que se hayan agregado o eliminado algunos
proveedores de nuestra red después de que se haya impreso este directorio. No garantizamos que todos los
proveedores aun acepten afiliados nuevos. Para obtener la informacién maés actualizada sobre los proveedores
de la red del Plan Health Net Ruby Select de su area, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar
a nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737
(para afiliados). Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atencién es de 8:00 a.m.

a 8:00 p.m., los 7 dias de la semana, excepto ciertos dias feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero,

su llamada serd atendida por nuestro sistema automatico de teléfono durante los fines de semana y en ciertos
dias feriados. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

Health Net tiene un contrato con Medicare para ofrecer planes HMO, PPO y HMO SNP.
La inscripcion en un plan Health Net Medicare Advantage depende de la renovacién del contrato.

This information is available for free in other languages. Please call our Member Service number at
1-800-275-4737. From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days
a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, your call will be handled by our automated
phone system on weekends and certain holidays. TTY users should call 711.

Esta informacion esté disponible en forma gratuita en otros idiomas. Comuniquese con el nimero de
nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-275-4737; los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.
Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atencién es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7
dias de la semana, excepto ciertos dias feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, su llamada sera
atendida por nuestro sistema automatico de teléfono durante los fines de semana y en ciertos dias feriados.
REREHHMES IR > i geft - FREM & BIRF A EERE 1-800-275-4737 » FEGE[R LR
(AR 711 - 10 5 1 HE 2 H 14 HEAR] > ML ERGE AEHE 7 X - FX B4 8:00 £
T 8:00 0 AERFERHE - HIS 2 A 14 H1& - FERAFE B R AL T B B8 5400 R RIS -
Esta informacion también esta disponible en un formato diferente, incluyendo letra mas grande y

audio. Llame al Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al nimero que se indica anteriormente si necesita
informacion sobre el plan en otro formato.

Hy

Y0035_2016_0035_SPN (H0351, H0562, H5439, H5520, H6815, H3561, EG) Health Net’
Aceptado pOI’ |OS CMS 08222015 MEDICARE PROGRAMS



Section 1 - Introduction

This directory provides a list of Health Net Ruby Select (HMO)'s network providers.
To get detailed information about your health care coverage, please see your
Evidence of Coverage (EOC).

You will have to choose one of our network providers who are listed in this directory to be your Primary
Care Provider (PCP). The term “PCP” will be used throughout this directory. Generally, you must get
your health care services from your PCP. As a member of Health Net Ruby Select, you will have a PCP
who coordinates all of your care. Your PCP is a health care professional who is trained to give you basic
care. He or she is responsible for providing or coordinating covered services while you are a member of
Health Net Ruby Select.

When you enroll in Health Net Ruby Select, you will select a Health Net participating provider group from
our network. You'll also choose a PCP from this Health Net participating provider group.

Health Net Ruby Select uses specific providers only.
« Not all PPG’s and their affiliated PCP’s and facilities are available to you in your service area for this plan.
« You may be limited to providers within your PCP’s and/or medical group’s network.

o The PCP and/or medical group that you choose may determine the specialists and hospitals you can use.

Please note: It is important to understand that Health Net offers a variety of plans in each service area; if
your provider of choice is not available through this plan, the provider may be available through a different
Health Net plan offering.

As a Health Net Ruby Select member, all of your routine health care is provided and arranged by your PCP.
Your specialty care, X-rays, laboratory tests, therapy, medications, hospital admissions, and follow-up care
will also be provided, authorized or coordinated by your PCP. If you go to a doctor, hospital or other provider
without the approval of your PCP - except in an emergency or when you need urgent care, out-of-area renal
dialysis, or certain gynecological care or other self-referred services — you will be responsible for paying any
charges for these services. Neither Medicare nor Health Net will pay for non-emergency services or
non-urgently needed care without the prior authorization of your PCP.



The “network providers” listed in this directory have agreed to provide you with your health care services.
You may go to any of our network providers listed in this directory; however, some services may require a
referral. If you have been going to one network provider, you are not required to continue to go to that
same provider. In some cases, you may get covered services from non-network providers. Even though
your PCP is trained to handle most of your common health needs, there may be times when he or she feels
you need more specialized treatment. In that case, you may receive a referral (written permission) to see a
specialist. Specialists are doctors who provide health care services for a specific disease or part of the body.
Examples include oncologists (care for cancer patients), cardiologists (care for the heart) and orthopedists
(care for bones).

Some of your Health Net plan services are covered only if your doctor or other network provider gets
approval in advance (sometimes called “prior authorization”) from us.

For Out-of-Area Coverage — Services authorized by Health Net and other services contained in your

Health Net plan’s EOC document (also known as a member contract or subscriber agreement) will be
covered. You must use your plan providers except in emergency or urgent care situations or for out-of-area
renal dialysis or other services. If you obtain routine care from non-network providers, neither Medicare nor
Health Net will be responsible for the costs. Please refer to your Health Net plan EOC for more information.

In an emergency, call “911” or have someone take you to the emergency room located within any of the
hospitals listed in Section 2 of this Provider Directory.

Please refer to Section 2 of this Provider Directory for a complete listing of available hospitals, urgent care
facilities and/or refer to the Participating Physician Groups and Specialists Listing for available facilities.

Emergency care can always be obtained in or out of the service area from the nearest available provider.
When in the service area, you must use plan providers for urgent care. When out of the service area, urgent
care may be obtained from the first available provider. In addition, when out of the service area, you can
obtain dialysis treatment from any qualified dialysis provider.

If you obtain routine care from non-network providers, neither Medicare nor Health Net will be responsible
for the costs. When you receive emergency or urgently needed care from a provider who is not part of our
network, you are only responsible for paying your share of the cost, not for the entire cost. You should ask the
provider to bill the plan for our share of the cost.

« If you pay the entire amount yourself at the time you receive the care, you need to ask us to pay you back
for our share of the cost. Send us the bill, along with documentation of any payments you have made.

o At times, you may get a bill from the provider asking for payment that you think you do not owe. Send us
this bill, along with documentation of any payments you have already made to:

Health Net Medicare Advantage
PO Box 14703
Lexington, KY 40512-4703



o If the provider is owed anything, we will pay the provider directly.

« If you have already paid more than your share of the cost of the service, we will determine how much you
owed and pay you back for our share of the cost.

Post-stabilization services are medically necessary covered services related to an emergency medical
condition that are provided after you are stabilized in order to maintain the stabilized condition. Health Net
covers post-stabilization care following the administration of emergency services to stabilize or evaluate an
emergency medical condition.

If your emergency care is provided by non-network providers, we will try to arrange for network providers
to take over your care as soon as your medical condition and the circumstances allow. Please refer to your
Health Net plan’s EOC for more detailed information.

If you obtain routine care from non-network providers, neither Medicare nor Health Net will be responsible
for the costs. Please refer to your Health Net plan’s EOC for more information.

Note: Post-stabilization services are medically necessary covered services related to an emergency medical
condition that are provided to maintain the stabilized condition and are limited under your Health Net plan.
Please refer to your Health Net plan’s EOC for more detailed information.

For directories listing other Health Net participating network providers, facilities and/or pharmacies, you can
visit www.healthnet.com or call our Member Service Department at 1-800-977-6738 (prospective members)
or 1-800-275-4737 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to

8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, your call will be handled by
our automated phone system on weekends and certain holidays. TTY users should call 711.



What Is the Service Area for Health Net
Ruby Select (HMO)?

The counties and parts of counties in our service area are listed below.

Placer County for the following ZIP codes only:

95602, 95603, 95604, 95631, 95648, 95650,
95658, 95661, 95663, 95677, 95678, 95681,
95701, 95703, 95713, 95714, 95715, 95717,
95722, 95736, 95746, 95747, 95765

Sacramento County



How Do You Find Health Net Ruby Select
(HMO) Providers in Your Area?

We have arranged the information in several different ways. If you are interested in a particular PCP or
specialist, turn to Section 2. If youd like to see who is available in your community, then turn to the
City Index.

If you have questions about Health Net Ruby Select or require assistance in selecting a PCP, you can visit
www.healthnet.com or call our Member Service Department at 1-800-977-6738 (prospective members) or
1-800-275-4737 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to

8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, your call will be handled
by our automated phone system on weekends and certain holidays. TTY users should call 711.

For additional directories listing other Health Net Dental, Vision, Mental Health, Chiropractors,
Acupuncturists, available Health Clubs or a local Pharmacy in your area, call our Member Service
Department at 1-800-977-6738 (prospective members) or 1-800-275-4737 (for members). TTY users
should call 711.

Electronic directory updates

You can choose to receive all your future pharmacy and provider directory updates electronically rather than
in hard-copy format.

o Simply visit www.healthnet.com, click Log In, then Profile, then Delivery Preferences.

o Then select Annual Directory, select Online, then Submit.

You will receive an email notification with a link to log on to www.healthnet.com to view your updated
directories online as they become available.

The provider network may change at any time. You will receive notice when necessary.



Seccién 1 - Introduccidon

Este directorio proporciona una lista de los proveedores de la red de Health Net
Ruby Select (HMO). Para obtener informacién detallada sobre su cobertura de
cuidado de la salud, consulte su Evidencia de Cobertura (por sus siglas en inglés,
EOCQ).

Tendra que elegir a uno de los proveedores de nuestra red enumerados en este directorio para que sea su
Proveedor de Atencién Primaria (Primary Care Provider, PCP). En todo este directorio se usara el término
“Proveedor de Atencion Primaria”. Por lo general, debe obtener sus servicios de cuidado de la salud de su
Proveedor de Atencién Primaria. Como afiliado a Health Net Ruby Select, usted tendra un Proveedor de
Atencion Primaria que coordina toda su atencion. Su Proveedor de Atencion Primaria es un profesional para
el cuidado de la salud que esta capacitado para brindarle atencién basica. Es responsable de proporcionar o
coordinar los servicios cubiertos mientras usted esté afiliado a Health Net Ruby Select.

Cuando se inscriba en Health Net Ruby Select, se seleccionara una grupo proveedor participante en nuestra
red. También elegird a un Proveedor de Atencién Primaria de este grupo de proveedores participantes de
Health Net.

Health Net Ruby Select usa proveedores especificos unicamente.

« No todos los grupos de proveedores participantes (por sus siglas en inglés, PPG) ni sus proveedores de
atencion primaria (por sus siglas en inglés, PCP) y centros afiliados se encuentran disponibles para usted
en el area de servicio de este plan.

» Ademas, es posible que su cobertura se limite a los proveedores dentro de la red de su Proveedor de
Atencién Primaria y/o grupo médico.

« Esto significa que el proveedor de atencién primaria y/o el grupo médico que elija posiblemente
determinen los especialistas y hospitales que usted puede usar.

Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente: Es importante entender que Health Net ofrece una variedad de planes en cada
area de servicio; si el proveedor que usted elige no se encuentra disponible a través de este plan, quizas si lo
esté a través de otro plan que brinde Health Net.

Como afiliado a Health Net Ruby Select, todo su cuidado de la salud de rutina es proporcionado y

dispuesto por su Proveedor de Atencidon Primaria. La atencidn de especialidades, los rayos X, las pruebas de
laboratorio, la terapia, los medicamentos, las admisiones hospitalarias y la atenciéon de seguimiento que usted
necesite también seran proporcionados, autorizados o coordinados por su Proveedor de Atencién Primaria.
Si recibe servicios de un médico, un hospital u otro proveedor sin la aprobacién de su Proveedor de Atencién
Primaria —excepto en casos de emergencia o cuando necesita atencion de urgencia, dialisis renal fuera del
area, o cierta atencion ginecoldgica u otros servicios que permiten autorremisiones—, usted sera responsable



del pago de todos los cargos de dichos servicios. Ni Medicare ni Health Net pagaran los servicios que no
son de emergencia ni la atencion no requerida de urgencia sin la autorizacién previa de su Proveedor de
Atencion Primaria.

Los “proveedores de la red” enumerados en este directorio han aceptado brindarle sus servicios de cuidado
de la salud. Usted puede ir a cualquiera de los proveedores de nuestra red enumerados en este directorio; sin
embargo, es posible que algunos servicios requieran una referencia. Si usted ha consultado a un proveedor
de la red, no se requiere que continte con ese mismo proveedor. En algunos casos, puede obtener servicios
cubiertos de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red. Aunque su Proveedor de Atencién Primaria esta
capacitado para atender la mayoria de sus necesidades de salud comunes, es posible que algunas veces
considere que usted necesita un tratamiento mas especializado. En ese caso, posiblemente le proporcione
una referencia (permiso escrito) para que consulte a un especialista. Los especialistas son médicos que
brindan servicios de cuidado de la salud para una enfermedad o parte del cuerpo especificas. Algunos
ejemplos incluyen oncoélogos (atencion para pacientes con cancer), cardiologos (atencion para el corazén)
y traumatdlogos (atencion para los huesos).

Algunos de los servicios de su plan de Health Net estan cubiertos so6lo si su médico u otro proveedor de la
red obtienen la aprobacion por adelantado (a veces denominada “autorizacion previa”) de parte nuestra.

Para la Cobertura Fuera del Area - Estardn cubiertos los servicios autorizados por Health Net, asi como
otros servicios incluidos en el documento EOC de su plan de Health Net (también conocido como contrato
de afiliaciéon o acuerdo del suscriptor). Usted esta obligado a utilizar los proveedores de su plan, excepto en
situaciones de atencion de emergencia o atencién de urgencia, o para dialisis renal fuera del area u otros
servicios. Si usted recibe atencion de rutina de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, ni Medicare ni
Health Net seran responsables de los costos. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte la EOC de su plan

de Health Net.

En una emergencia, llame al “911” o solicite a alguien que le lleve a la sala de emergencias ubicada dentro de
cualquiera de los hospitales enumerados en la Seccion 2 de este Directorio de Proveedores.

Consulte la Seccion 2 de este Directorio de Proveedores para obtener una lista completa de los hospitales
y centros de atencion de urgencia disponibles, y/o consulte el Listado de Grupos Médicos y Especialistas
Participantes para conocer los centros disponibles.

La atencién de emergencia siempre puede obtenerse dentro o fuera del area de servicio de parte del
proveedor mas cercano disponible. Si se encuentra dentro del area de servicio, debe utilizar proveedores del
plan para recibir atencion de urgencia. Si se encuentra fuera del area de servicio, la atencion de urgencia
puede obtenerse de parte del primer proveedor disponible. Ademas, si se encuentra fuera del area de servicio,
puede recibir tratamiento de dialisis de parte de cualquier proveedor de didlisis calificado.

Si usted recibe atencion de rutina de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, ni Medicare ni Health Net
seran responsables de los costos. Cuando recibe atencion de emergencia o atencién requerida de urgencia de
un proveedor que no forma parte de nuestra red, usted so6lo es responsable de pagar su parte del costo, no el
costo total. Debe solicitar al proveedor que facture al plan nuestra parte del costo.



« Sipaga la cantidad total usted mismo en el momento en que recibe la atencion, debe solicitarnos que le
reembolsemos nuestra parte del costo. Envienos la factura, junto con la documentacién de cualquier pago
que haya realizado.

o A veces, puede recibir una factura del proveedor en la que se le solicita un pago que usted considera que no
adeuda. Envienos dicha factura, junto con la documentacién de cualquier pago que ya haya realizado a:

Health Net Medicare Advantage
PO Box 14703
Lexington, KY 40512-4703

« Si se le adeuda alguna cantidad al proveedor, le pagaremos directamente a dicho proveedor.

« Siusted ya pagd mas que su parte del costo del servicio, determinaremos cuanto adeudaba y le
reembolsaremos nuestra parte del costo.

Los servicios posteriores a la estabilizacion son servicios cubiertos, médicamente necesarios, relacionados
con una condiciéon médica de emergencia y proporcionados después de que su condicion se estabiliza a fin de
mantenerla estabilizada. Health Net cubre la atencion posterior a la estabilizacion que se brinda después de
proporcionar servicios de emergencia para estabilizar o evaluar una condicién médica de emergencia.

Si su atencién de emergencia es proporcionada por proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, intentaremos
disponer su atencidn a través de proveedores de la red ni bien su condicién médica y las circunstancias lo
permitan. Para obtener informaciéon mas detallada, consulte la EOC de su plan de Health Net.

Si usted recibe atencion de rutina de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, ni Medicare ni Health Net
seran responsables de los costos. Para obtener mas informacion, consulte la EOC de su plan de Health Net.

Nota: Los servicios posteriores a la estabilizacion son servicios cubiertos médicamente necesarios
relacionados con una afeccion médica de emergencia que se proporcionan para mantener estabilizada la
afeccion y estan limitados conforme a su plan Health Net. Para obtener informacién mas detallada, consulte
la EOC de su plan de Health Net.

Para obtener directorios que enumeran a otros proveedores, centros y/o farmacias participantes de la red de
Health Net, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar a nuestro Departamento de Servicios al
Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 (para afiliados). Desde el 1 de octubre
hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atencién es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 dias de la semana, excepto
ciertos dias feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, su llamada sera atendida por nuestro sistema
automatico de teléfono durante los fines de semana y en ciertos dias feriados. Los usuarios de TTY deben
llamar al 711.



;Cual Es el Area de Servicio de
Health Net Ruby Select (HMO)?

A continuacion se detallan los condados y las partes de los condados que se encuentran dentro de nuestra
area de servicio.

Condado de Placer para los siguientes cddigos postales unicamente:

95602, 95603, 95604, 95631, 95648, 95650,
95658, 95661, 95663, 95677, 95678, 95681,
95701, 95703, 95713, 95714, 95715, 95717,
95722, 95736, 95746, 95747, 95765

Condado de Sacramento



;Como Puede Encontrar alos

Proveedores de Health Net Ruby Select
(HMO) de Su Area?

Hemos dispuesto la informacion de varias maneras diferentes. Si le interesa un Proveedor de Atencién
Primaria o especialista en particular, consulte la Seccion 2. Si desea saber quién esta disponible en su
comunidad, consulte el Indice de Ciudades.

Si tiene preguntas sobre Health Net Ruby Select, o bien, si necesita ayuda para seleccionar un Proveedor

de Atencion Primaria, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar a nuestro Departamento de
Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 (para afiliados). Desde

el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atencién es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 dias de la
semana, excepto ciertos dias feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, su llamada sera atendida por
nuestro sistema automatico de teléfono durante los fines de semana y en ciertos dias feriados. Los usuarios de
TTY deben llamar al 711.

Para obtener directorios adicionales que enumeran a otros proveedores de Health Net de Servicios Dentales,
de la Vista y de Salud Mental, Quiropracticos, Acupunturistas, Clubes de Salud disponibles o una Farmacia
local en su area, llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles
afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 (para afiliados). Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

Actualizaciones electronicas del directorio

Puede elegir recibir todas sus actualizaciones futuras del directorio de farmacia y proveedores de manera
electronica en lugar de recibirlas en formato impreso.

« Simplemente visite www.healthnet.com, haga clic en Log In (Iniciar Sesién), luego en Profile (Perfil) y
después en Delivery Preferences (Preferencias de Entrega).

« Luego seleccione Annual Directory (Directorio Anual), Online (En linea) y luego Submit (Enviar).

Recibira una notificacién por correo electrénico con un enlace para ingresar a www.healthnet.com y ver sus
directorios actualizados en linea a medida que estén disponibles.

La red de proveedores puede cambiar en cualquier momento. Recibird un aviso cuando sea necesario.

10



Section 2 — List of Network PT OVidGI’ S

Seccién 2 — Lista de Pr oveedor €S de la Red

Table of Contents

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists LIStING ... 13
Index of Participating Physician Groups DY CIty ... 37
Index of Primary Care Physicians and SPeCialists ...t 39
INAEX OF HOSPILALS.....oooccrrevrrevericrsieessiessssissssessssess s ses s s 49
Listing of Skilled NUISING FACIIItIES........cocuuuvrrerrierriirrernsiernsnersssesssisessisssssssssssssssssessssesssssesssssess s sssess s ssssss e 51

11






PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group

PPG 1851

1435 River Park Drive Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95815-4510

(800) 445-6747

Auburn

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Boeye, Jerry J.

275 Grass Valley Hwy.
(530) 885-0344
Gonzalez, Hugo A.

275 Grass Valley Hwy.
(530) 885-0344

Spanish

Levin, Dennis L.

3227 Professional Dr. # A
(530) 889-6300

French

Roschak, Thomas

11971 Heritage Oak PI.
(530) 885-0644

Sewell, Daniel S.

13555 Bowman Rd. # 100
(530) 885-3951

Spanish

Tsoi, Dan W.

3257 Professional Dr. # C
(530) 889-6336

General Practice
1851 038317

Family Practice
1851 039124

Family Practice
1851 009934

Internal Medicine
1851 033098

Family Practice’
1851 110031

Internal Medicine
1851 017444

Allergy/Immunology
Chipps, Bradley E.!
Marino Jr, Joseph T.’

Cardiology/Cardiovascular Dis

Bayne, David A
Bhaskar, Rohit'
Chang, Michael L.’
Foerster, James M.’
Kaku, Roy F.'
Kozina, Joseph A.
Lee, Tennyson G.

'Board Certified

Cardiology/Cardiovascular Dis

Low, Reginald I
Magorien, David J."
Majetich Jr, Nick'
Marquardt, Walt'
O'Neill, Padraig G.
Penkala, Margaret M.’
Rahman, Joseph E.’
Takeda, Patricia A.'
Tsoi, Dan W.

Cardiovascular Surgery
Dein, John R

Morris, Allen S.

Rossiter, Stephen J.
Slachman, Frank N."

Colon & Rectal Surgery
Conner, James M.
Myers, James O.!

Pathak, Ranganath
Zegarra, J. Peter’

Critical Care Medicine
Afzal, Muhammad
Hayat, GH.’

Karmakar, Amitabha’
Lischner, Mark W.
Stack, Richard R.

Van Hoozen, Brent E.!

Dermatology
Abangan, Donita L.
Adams, Elliott L.
Amaturo, Susan C.'
Bass, Lawrence J.!
Erickson, Jon A
Goetz, Carl S.

Hersh, Layne'
Parsons, Margaret E.'
Wong, Reynold'

Gastroenterology
Arenson, David M.
Chen, William K.
Gandhi, Gautam N.

13

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o




PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1851

Gastroenterology
Goldstein, Jeffrey A.
Hata, John T.'

Hsu, Ronald K.
Imperato, Thomas J.
Koldinger, Ralph E.
Sandhu, Kuldip S.!
Yassinger, Sidney'
Zimmerman, Todd W.

General Surgery
Aguilar, Michael M.
Al-Salti, Musbah'
Haagensen, Darrow E.’
Milne, Lawrence W.'

Gynecology
Shaw, Gail N."
Taylor, Jo L.

Hand Surgery
Lin, James T.!

Hematology
Blair, Gregory R.’
Kailath, John M.
Roschak, Thomas

Hematology/Oncology
Javeed, Mansoor'
Lalchandani, Ram N.

Infectious Disease
DeFelice, Richard D.!
Ikeda, Daniel P.’
Martin, Walter R.

Internal Medicine
Arenson, David M.
Kailath, John M.

Medical Genetics
McLean, Lynn K.

Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
Getman, Carolyn E.
Hedriana, Herman L.

'Board Certified

14

Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine
Kahle, Robert A.'
McLean, Lynn K.’

Nephrology
Ballenger, John R.
Miguel, Maria A"
Ruggles, Stanley W.
Srivastava, Monica S.
Wang, Jackson'

Neurology
Krishna, Vasanthi'
Mouderres, El-Hadi'
Sheikh, Firdos S.
Stoody, James C.’

Neurosurgery
Yen, John K.

Obstetrics/Gynecology
Adams, Anne M.
Adams-Berry, Kathy L.
Allen, Nathan H.

Blair, Gregory R.

Bob, Bruce A.
Bostrom, Stuart G.
Bu, Dahlia M.

Burton, Harold G.
Darwish, Fouad D."
Gregg, Laurie C.'
Haskins, Ruth E.!
Hiuga, Stephen G.’
Ho, Jacqueline'
Kamras, Marvin H.!
Lambourne, Blake R.’
Lehr, Leonard K.
Lerner, Abraham D.
Lim, Jung J.
Melchione, Thomas E.’
Overton, Katherine A.
Phelan, Timothy E.'
Radke, Stephanie M.



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1851

Obstetrics/Gynecology Otolaryngology (Ent)
Scates, David H." Areen, Richard G."
Sweeney, Denise L. Bernstein, Philip'
Watters, Laura E. Clutter, Donald J.
Womach, John O. Evans, David A

Kearns, Michael J.
Kiener, David J.
Ow, Randall A.

Oncology
Roschak, Thomas'

Ophthalmology

Pediatric Cardiology

H 1
g;?:l)ld(f;;n; Juris, Andrew L. 2
Bliss, Lewis S.' Pediatric Neurology =
Bradbrook, Charles' Yassa, Nadine H. g
Grutzmacher, Richard D. Physical Medicine Rehab Y
Jones, Richard A Bermudez, Rita B.’ g
Lewis, Richard A. Hembd, Dennis M. E
Ottman, David W. Portwood, Margaret M. 3
Patchett, HT. _ 5
Patel, Arun' Physical Therapy ="
Reece Jr, James M.’ Derkach, Oksana :E'
Sakamoto, Michael J.! Plastic Surgery _%
Satterfield, Denise' Azad, Kamran J. [-%
Schermer, Michael J." Freed, Jonathan R. g
Serdahl, Christian L. Jedrzynski, Michael S. 'g
Taylor, Cecille G. Lin, James T. k"]
Telander, David G. Solomon, Jason H. £
Wendel, Robert T. Podiatry o
Wong, Stephen K." Drake, Mark J.
Yamagata, Asmaneh S. Gorlick, Bruce D.
Orthopedic Surgery Hook, Ernest J.
Barad, Steven J.! McDowell, Brian A.
Cameto, Robert L. McKibben, Dennis W.
Endicott, Mark E. Ripp, Gavin
Hirahara, Alan M. Ryan, Susan M.
Howell, Stephen M. Uro, Michael A.
James, Ron E.! Weiner, Barry E.

. e 1
Khasigian, Harry A. Pulmonary Disease

. 1
Mar, Timothy P. 1 Afzal, Muhammad
Sasaura, Paul M. Bilunos, Paul A.

Shortley, Jr.,, Howard F.’ Chipps, Bradley E.'
Younger I, Edward W.' Cubre, Alan P!

'Board Certified

15



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1851

Pulmonary Disease
DeFelice, Richard D.
Hayat, GH.'

Ikeda, Daniel P.’
Lischner, Mark W.!
Marino Jr, Joseph T.
Murphy, Peter J.
Stack, Richard R.

Van Hoozen, Brent E.
Yee, Alan R.

Radiation Oncology
Stevenson, John M.

Rheumatology
Haselwood, Douglas M.
Shapiro, Robert F.!
Wiesner, Kenneth B.'
Wood, Neil L.

Sleep Medicine
Krishna, Vasanthi'

Surgical Assistant
Limanon, Chainaronk

Thoracic Surgery
Kaplon, Richard J.

Urology

Hekmat, Kiumars R."

Naftulin, Brian N."
Poonamallee, Udayshankar R.'

Vascular Surgery
Reyes, Norman D.
Tajlil, Ali’

'Board Certified

16



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Hill Physicians Medical Group

PPG 1114

1435 River Park Drive Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95815-4510

(916) 286-7000

Hospitals Used:
Mercy General Hospital

Mercy Hospital of Folsom
Mercy San Juan Hospital

Methodist Hospital of Sacramento

Auburn

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Sekhon, Rajneet K.
11600 Education St.

(530) 889-0707
Hindi, Punjabi

Family Practice’
1114 168878

Carmichael

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Bisharat, Katherine B.
5931 Stanley Ave. # 8
(916) 481-4389
Spanish

Black, Natalia M.2
5810 Jameson Ct. # 5
(916) 979-0621
Russian, Ukranian
Faraji, Jamshid

6620 Coyle Ave. # 102
(916) 965-8161

Farsi

Kamras, Marvin H.
5821 Jameson Ct.
(916) 486-0411
Khangura, Sukhdev S.
3609 Mission Ave. # H
(916) 483-5589

'Board Certified

Internal Medicine’
1114 028836

Internal Medicine'
1114 105204

Internal Medicine’
1114 045789

Obstetrics/Gynecology'
1114 008451

Internal Medicine'
1114 028051

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Kujok, Hussam

3637 Mission Ave. # 8
(916) 971-9000
Arabic

Mora, Christina N.2
5821 Jameson Ct.
(916) 486-0411
Polskiy, Pavel M.?
5810 Jameson Ct. # 5
(916) 979-0621
Russian, Ukranian
Sultan, Sultan A.
6500 Coyle Ave. # 5

(916) 967-2273
Farsi, Hindi, Pashtu,
Punjabi, Russian, Urdu

Tsai, Conrad T.

6620 Coyle Ave. # 114
(916) 961-3773
Cantonese

Wong, Ritchie

3650 Mission Ave. # 1
(916) 972-0882

Internal Medicine'
1114 166659

Obstetrics/Gynecology
1114 188760

Family Practice'
1114 103592

Internal Medicine'
1114 144886

Internal Medicine
1114019417

Family Practice’
1114 034069

Courtland

Primary Care Physicians

Go, Henry?
11733 Hwy. 160

(916) 775-1711
Mandarin

Specialty PPG/Phy #

General Practice
1114 005921

Elk Grove

Primary Care Physicians

Frei, Jeannette 1.2

2382 Maritime Dr. # 100
(916) 691-6622

French, Hindi, Laotian,
Spanish, Thai

Lin, Allen 1.

9045 Bruce Ville Rd # 100

(916) 479-9110
Mandarin

Specialty PPG/Phy #

Family Practice'
1114 069389

Internal Medicine'
1114 135053

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.
3Physician is currently not available through this physician group.

17

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o




PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Marasigan, Erlinda R.2
9624 Elk Grove Florin Rd.
(916) 685-7500

Spanish, Tagalog
Waterbury, Jude T.

2382 Maritime Dr. # 100
(916) 691-6622

Family Practice
1114 036372

Internal Medicine
1114 127326

Fair Oaks

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Cheema, Chandan D2
6608 Mercy Ct. # C
(916) 966-8500

Hindi, Punjabi, Urdu
Fong, Arthur Y.

6600 Mercy Ct. # 240
(916) 863-1193
Fujikawa, Kevin D.
4944 Sunrise Blvd. # H
(916) 966-8158
Kailath, Elizabeth J.
6614 Mercy Ct. # A
(916) 536-1136

Li, Xin-Nong

6600 Mercy Ct. # 130
(916) 961-3084
Cantonese, Mandarin
Martinez, Gilberto A.
5525 Dewey Dr. # 204
(916) 967-7285
Portuguese, Spanish
Priest Jr, Allen E.

6600 Mercy Ct. # 210
(916) 967-8201
Sekhon, Navneet
6608 Mercy Ct. # C

(916) 966-8500
Hindi, Punjabi

'Board Certified

Internal Medicine
1114 520301

Family Practice’
1114 530544

Family Practice’
1114 005446

Internal Medicine
1114 008400

Internal Medicine’
1114 075872

Family Practice’
1114 074425

Family Practice
1114 530360

Internal Medicine’
1114 166931

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Singh, Parul W. Family Practice
6608 Mercy Ct. # C 1114199655

(916) 966-8500
Hindi, Punjabi, Spanish

Folsom

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Bobbala, Manjula Internal Medicine'

2575 E. Bidwell St. # 210 1114110413

(916) 984-7850
Telugu

Cooper, Daniel J.

1561 Creekside Dr. # 150
(916) 983-2193

Danesh, Wali A.

1600 Creekside Dr. # 3600
(916) 984-6100

DeBruin, Robert J.2

1600 Creekside Dr. # 3800
(916) 984-7830

Draeger, Jay T.

1600 Creekside Dr. # 1300A
(916) 984-7860

Gaddini, Michael S.

1600 Creekside Dr. # 3300

(916) 983-7200
Italian, Spanish

Family Practice'
1114 046215

Internal Medicine'
1114 103640

Internal Medicine'
1114 029392

Internal Medicine
1114 031023

Family Practice’
1114 036386

Family Practice'
1114 006347

Greenberg, Roy A.

1600 Creekside Dr. # 2100
(916) 983-2663

Gutman, Donald

1600 Creekside Dr. # 3700
(916) 984-7840

Spanish

Hill, Jeffrey V.

1743 Creekside Dr. # 130
(916) 597-2340

Internal Medicine'
1114 006578

Family Practice'
1114 201766

%Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.
1s  Physician is currently not available through this physician group.



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Kamra, Dheeraj

1600 Creekside Dr. # 1300B

(916) 984-7880

Hindi, Punjabi

Khouri, Sami

1580 Creekside Dr. # 260
(916) 984-7870

Liu, Joy

2545 E. Bidwell St. # 110
(916) 983-8868
Mandarin

Moness, Parween L.
1611 Creekside Dr. # 102
(916) 984-9004

Farsi

Nguyen, Denise H.

2545 E. Bidwell St. # 110
(916) 983-8868

Spanish, Viethamese
Nguyen, Joanna H.

785 Hana Way # 102
(916) 983-3069
Vietnamese

Sekhon, Navneet

1737 Creekside Dr.

(916) 984-7880

Hindi, Punjabi

Shulkin, Jeffrey A.

1600 Creekside Dr. # 1300
(916) 984-7890
Tobalina, Gina

2545 E. Bidwell St. # 110
(916) 817-4132

French, Spanish

Tram, Thong D.

1600 Creekside Dr. # 2800

(916) 984-4948
Viethamese

'Board Certified

Internal Medicine'
1114 131652

Internal Medicine
1114 065226

Family Practice
1114 139354

Internal Medicine’
1114 133826

Family Practice’
1114 143903

Family Practice’
1114 132204

Internal Medicine’
1114 166931

Internal Medicine
1114 046698

Family Practice’
1114 138968

Internal Medicine
1114 095433

Galt
Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Kosh, David L. Family Practice
417 C St. 1114 009226

(209) 745-1778

Gold River

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Brandle, Warren F. Family Practice'

11226 Gold Express Dr. # 205 1114 053622
(916) 638-2800

Lincoln

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Li, Quinn Internal Medicine'

1530 Third St. # 106 1114135052

(916) 645-3388
Cantonese, Mandarin

Li, Quinn

841 Sterling Pkwy. # 120
(916) 645-3388
Cantonese, Mandarin
Lin, Allen .

841 Sterling Pkwy. # 120

(916) 645-3388
Mandarin

Internal Medicine'
1114 135052

Internal Medicine'
1114 135053

Loomis

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Gramm, Gary A. Family Practice'

6135 King Rd. # A 1114 129868

(916) 652-0427
German, Spanish

North Highlands

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Danialypour, Nourollah  General Practice

5710 Watt Ave. 1114 036354

(916) 344-8866
Farsi, Spanish

19

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o




PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Low, Kenneth T. Internal Medicine’
6015 Watt Ave. # 2 1114 144842

(916) 679-3925
Spanish

Orangevale

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
DeBruin, Mark? Family Practice’

9352 Madison Ave. # 1 1114 503739
(916) 989-2929

Rancho Cordova
Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Aquino, Josefina A. Internal Medicine’

1995 Zinfandel Dr. # 201 1114128150
(916) 852-6001

Tagalog

Eswaran, Kali S.

1995 Zinfandel Dr. # 201
(916) 852-6001

Hindi, Tamil, Ukranian
Hoang, Hung G.

2001 Zinfandel Dr. # B2

(916) 369-8682
French, Vietnamese

Internal Medicine
1114 004665

Family Practice’
1114 032595

Rocklin
Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Chima, Biljinder S. Family Practice

3104 Sunset Blvd. # 2B 1114 168282
(916) 624-0300
Punjabi

Harris, Roy M.

3104 Sunset Blvd. # 2B
(916) 624-0300

Ooi, Kuo S.

3104 Sunset Blvd. # 2B

(916) 624-0300
Mandarin

Family Practice’
1114 036770

Internal Medicine
1114133119

'Board Certified

Roseville

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Abalos, Anna P?

701 Pleasant Grove Blvd. # 125

(916) 784-7700
Tagalog

Bakos, John T.

729 Sunrise Ave. # 610
(916) 347-7001
Spanish

Chou, Chia Y.

1212 Coloma Way # A
(916) 782-1264
Mandarin

Chun, Richard B.

729 Sunrise Ave. # 619
(916) 783-7118
Hussain, Sayed A.

729 Sunrise Ave. # 605
(916) 782-5100

Hindi, Punjabi, Urdu

Kamras, Marvin H.

8735 Sierra College Blvd. # 210

(916) 486-0411
Kelada, Youssry Y.
680 Sunrise Ave.
(916) 786-4700
Arabic

Kramer, Paul E.?

720 Sunrise Ave. # 108B

(916) 791-7285
Mora, Christina N.3

8735 Sierra College Blvd. # 210

(916) 784-8228
Shlesinger, Yshay
729 Sunrise Ave. # 501

(916) 966-5404
Hebrew

Family Practice
1114 140685

Internal Medicine'
1114 074471

Internal Medicine'
1114 036562

Internal Medicine'
1114 046197

Internal Medicine'
1114 521090

Obstetrics/Gynecology'
1114 008451

Family Practice'
1114 008701

Family Practice'
1114 009264

Obstetrics/Gynecology
1114 188760

Internal Medicine'
1114 079162

%Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.
50 Physician is currently not available through this physician group.



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Sacramento Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Alocozy, Mohammad N.
87 Scripps Dr. # 114
(916) 333-5977

Farsi, Pashtu

Bokhari, Rashida

1924 Del Paso Rd.
(916) 419-4962

Hindi, Punjabi
Chambers Jr, Ronald G.
7601 Hospital Dr. # 103
(916) 681-1600

Chima, Surendar S.
3029 El Camino Ave.
(916) 485-8810

Hindi, Punjabi

Da Silva, Fernanda N.

7248 S. Land Park Dr. # 205

(916) 392-4000
Portuguese, Spanish
Eswaran, Kali S.

3941 JSt. # 370

(916) 852-6001

Hindi, Tamil, Ukranian
Feliciano, Larry R.
7601 Hospital Dr. # 209
(916) 689-1966
Spanish, Tagalog
Garcia, Francisco L.

7248 S. Land Park Dr. # 205

(916) 392-4000
Hoang, Hung G.

6540 Stockton Blvd. # 3A

(916) 391-0170
French, Vietnamese

Hoang, Tri-Dung G.

6540 Stockton Blvd. # 3A

(916) 391-0170
Viethamese

'Board Certified

Internal Medicine
1114 159973

Internal Medicine’
1114 078679

Family Practice
1114 144783

Family Practice’
1114 502778

Family Practice’
1114 075937

Internal Medicine
1114 004665

Family Practice’
1114 026039

Family Practice’
1114 021923

Family Practice’
1114 032595

Internal Medicine'
1114 099457

Hopkins, Thomas W.?
2025 P St.

(916) 446-4449
Hwang, Steve D.
2400 Del Paso Rd. # 145
(916) 928-0856
Ibanez, Marcelina G.
8100 Timberlake Way # C
(916) 681-5000
Tagalog

Jain, Sunita®

77 Cadillac Dr. # 240
(916) 569-4400
Punjabi

Joelson, Eddy Y.

1 Scripps Dr. # 202
(916) 927-1114
Hebrew

Kosh, David L.

8110 Timberlake Way
(916) 689-4111
Krishna, Alok

87 Scripps Dr. # 210

(916) 569-8585
Hindi, Pashtu, Punjabi,
Urdu

Lane, Ingvild G.

1 Scripps Dr. # 202
(916) 927-1114
Norwegian, Spanish
Lau, Patrick C.

2400 Del Paso Rd. # 145
(916) 928-0856
Lawson, Candace M.
7601 Hospital Dr. # 103
(916) 681-1600

Le, Joe

8120 Timberlake Way # 207

(916) 691-5855
Vietnamese

Internal Medicine'
1114 048538

Family Practice'
1114 105299

Family Practice'
1114 090573

Internal Medicine'
1114 087641

Internal Medicine
1114 130799

Family Practice
1114 009226

Family Practice'
1114 192476

Internal Medicine
1114 119161

Family Practice'
1114 105300

Family Practice
1114 075376

Family Practice'
1114101171

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

21

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o




PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Le, Joe

7248 S. Land Park Dr. # 206

(916) 399-9000
Viethamese

Li, Quinn

7200 S. Land Park Dr.
(916) 422-9110
Cantonese, Mandarin
Li, Quinn

1620 35th Ave. # A
(916) 457-3681
Cantonese, Mandarin
Lin, Allen .

1620 35th Ave. # A
(916) 457-3681
Mandarin

Lin, Allen .

7200 S. Land Park Dr.
(916) 422-9110
Mandarin

Lo, Vincent C.

7601 Hospital Dr. # 103

(916) 681-1600
Cantonese, Mandarin

Lu, Scarlett T.

1102 Corporate Way # 170

(916) 661-5336
Fukienese, Mandarin,
Tagalog

Matossian, Cheryl
8110 Timberlake Way
(916) 689-4111

Pan, Lester C.

1740 Fruitridge Rd. # 101

(916) 391-7200
Price, Christopher A.?
5030 J St. # 201

(916) 868-6300
Spanish

'Board Certified

Family Practice’
1114101171

Internal Medicine’
1114 135052

Internal Medicine’
1114 135052

Internal Medicine’
1114 135053

Internal Medicine’
1114 135053

Family Practice’
1114 164584

Family Practice’
1114132922

Family Practice’
1114 082273

Internal Medicine’
1114 053562

Family Practice’
1114 053848

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Quinto, Ernesto S.
3939 J St. # 370

(916) 453-2800
Spanish, Tagalog
Rasnow-Hill, Marina E.
7601 Hospital Dr. # 103
(916) 681-1600
Spanish

Rasnow-Hill, Marina E.
7601 Hospital Dr. # 103
(916) 681-1600
Spanish

Revesz, Thomas I.
5444 Laurel Hills Dr.
(916) 331-1333
Hungarian

Rifas, Donald C.2

3941 ) St. # 366

(916) 733-6260
Rochanayon, Pira’
3811 Florin Rd. # 23
(916) 399-1171

Thai

Samuelson, Patricia L.
3911 Norwood Ave.
(916) 929-8575
Spanish

Sandhu, Charanjit S.
77 Cadillac Dr. # 240
(916) 569-4400

Hindi, Punjabi

Smith, Gregory G.
7600 Hospital Dr. # G
(916) 688-3181
Sockolov, Alvin M.

1 Scripps Dr. # 202
(916) 927-1114
Sockolov, Ronald

1 Scripps Dr. # 202
(916)927-1114

Internal Medicine
1114 033668

Obstetrics/Gynecology’
1114 169780

Family Practice'
1114169780

Family Practice
1114 541000

Internal Medicine'
1114 021742

Family Practice
1114 530467

Family Practice'
1114 014880

Internal Medicine'
1114 053629

Internal Medicine'
1114 021396

Family Practice’
1114016175

Family Practice’
1114016176

%Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

22



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Sweha, Amir R.

7601 Hospital Dr. # 103
(916) 681-1600

Arabic, French, Spanish
Takagi, Timothy R.
7601 Hospital Dr. # 103
(916) 681-1600
Japanese, Spanish
Tepper, Eric G.2

5030 J St. # 201

(916) 455-1155
German

Teymouri, Saman

77 Cadillac Dr. # 240
(916) 569-4400

Farsi, Turkish

Trinh, Hoi K.

6590 Stockton Blvd. # 100

(916) 421-7720
Cantonese, French,

Hmong (White), Mandarin,

Mien, Viethamese

Venkatapathy, Ganesan

3701 J St. # 201

(916) 454-2345
Hindi, Tamil

Vuong, Reed H.

8120 Timberlake Way # 207

(916) 691-5855
Spanish, Viethamese

Vuong, Reed H.

7248 S. Land Park Dr. # 206

(916) 399-9000
Spanish, Viethamese
Waterbury, Jude T.
3701 J St. # 201

(916) 454-2345

Willis, Sandra E.?

4629 Whitney Ave. # 2
(916) 482-9800

'Board Certified

Family Practice’
1114 029616

Family Practice’
1114 022351

Family Practice’
1114101143

Internal Medicine
1114 054072

Internal Medicine'
1114 038325

Family Practice’
1114 189893

Family Practice’
1114 095046

Family Practice’
1114 095046

Internal Medicine
1114 127326

Internal Medicine’
1114 560801

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Wu, Chou Y. Internal Medicine
3939 St. #330 1114 520347
(916) 290-9003
Yeates, Harry

8110 Timberlake Way
(916) 689-4111

Young, Douglas G.
3840 Watt Ave. Bldg E.
(916) 488-6200
Young, Douglas G.

Family Practice
1114103639

Internal Medicine
1114 024988

Internal Medicine

1122 Corporate Way # 300 1114 024988
(916) 392-3655
Zheng, Dawei Family Practice

8701 Center Pkwy. # 170 1114 076831

(916) 896-1682
Cantonese, Japanese,
Mandarin, Spanish

Zheng, Dawei
4635 Freeport Blvd. # D

(916) 457-9879
Cantonese, Japanese,
Mandarin, Spanish

Family Practice
1114 076831

Acupuncture
Pan, Karen H.

Allergy/Immunology
Marino Jr, Joseph T.
Miller, Travis A.!

Cardiology/Cardiovascular Dis
Aryana, Arash'

Bayne, David A.'
Bhaskar, Rohit'
Chang, Michael L.’
Chin, John'

Dinh, Howard H."
Foerster, James M.
Jafarzadeh, Mehrdad'
Joshi, Ajay K.

Kaku, Roy F.!

Kozina, Joseph A
Lee, Tennyson G.'
Lee, Timothy Y.’

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

23

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Cardiology/Cardiovascular Dis

Low, Reginald I
Magorien, David J."
Majetich Jr, Nick'
Marquardt, Walt'
O'Neill, Padraig G.
Rahman, Joseph E.
Singh, Karanjit'
Takeda, Patricia A.'

Cardiovascular Surgery
Dein, John R.'

Morris, Allen S.!

Rossiter, Stephen J.!
Sharma, Kapil

Slachman, Frank N.!

Colon & Rectal Surgery
Conner, James M.
Myers, James O.

Pathak, Ranganath
Rodriguez, David'

Yu, Jeanne'

Zegarra, J. Peter'

Critical Care Medicine
Afzal, Muhammad'
Aurangzeb, Imran’
Bistrong, Lawrence D.
Cubre, Alan P
Fernandez, Don M.
Gatz, Marvin G.'

Hayat, GH.'

Karmakar, Amitabha'’
Lischner, Mark W.
Nagaraj, Haritheertham'
Nishio, James N.’

Randhawa, Kanwaldeep S.

Van Hoozen, Brent E.

Dermatology
Abangan, Donita L.
Amaturo, Susan C.'

'Board Certified

24

Dermatology

Bass, Lawrence J.!
Boudreaux, Alison A.
Braunstein, Sheila M.
Calkin, Jacqueline M.’
Erickson, Jon A
Hearth, Scott B."
Henke, Artur Z.
Hersh, Layne'

No, David'

Parsons, Margaret E.'
Wong, Reynold'

Yen, An'

Emergency Medicine
Brazzel, David R.
Dorso, Michael A.!
Gaddis, Alfred T.’
Kraft, Jack C.

Truong, Ban G.'

Endocrinology
Ansari, Adeela N.
Rangi, Jaiwant K.’
Shlesinger, Yshay'
Upadhyay, Manish R’

Family Practice
Kumar, Munish'
Nguyen, Nancy'

Gastroenterology
Arenson, David M.
Canio, John M.
Chen, William K.
Feinstat, Theodor'
Gandhi, Gautam N.
Goldstein, Jeffrey A.
Hata, John T.!

Hsu, Ronald K.
Imperato, Thomas J.
Koldinger, Ralph E.
Kwok, Hansen'



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Gastroenterology
Low, Alexander H.
Matsuyama, Roy M.’
Newman, Frederic B.
Parikh, Rakesh K.
Pecha, Robert E.!
Rahim, Nazir A
Rangi, Jasbir S.
Ransibrahmanakul, Kanat'
Redor, Mark W.
Sandhu, Kuldip S.!
Tan, De'

Vallero, Randell P!
Yassinger, Sidney'
Zimmerman, Todd W.

General Practice
Mann, Jaspreet S.

General Surgery
Aguilar, Michael M.
Al-Salti, Musbah'
Amirikia, Kathryn'
Braley, Scott C.

Deol, Ajit S.

Eslami, Afshin'
Gatschet, HsinjuR.!
Haagensen, Darrow E.’
Hackert, John B.
Jones, Joshua L.
Long, Wen'

Mc Nabb, Alan G.'
Milne, Lawrence W.'
Shadle, Benjamin D."
Siddiqui, Mohammed N."
Tiedeken, John J.!

Geriatrics
Joelson, Eddy Y.

Gynecologic Oncology
Elliott, Kevin S.
Fowler, Wiley L.

'Board Certified

Gynecology
Burkhalter, Jenifer L.
Conrad-Forrest, Carol L.’
Hilger, Wesley S.

Shaw, Gail N.

Taylor, Jo L.

Hand Surgery

Lin, James T.'
Mabourakh, Shahriar
Wilson, Christopher J.
Younger lll, Edward W.

Hematology
Kailath, John M.
Kim, Kyung N.
Mahajan, Shirish A.
Ong, Delphine W.

Hematology/Oncology
Javeed, Mansoor’
Lalchandani, Ram N.
Laptalo, Luko M.’

Virk, Navneet'

Infectious Disease
DeFelice, Richard D.
Ikeda, Daniel P.'
Kalyan, Ranjani R.
Martin, Walter R.
Naseer, Bilal

Internal Medicine
Ansari, Adeela N.!
Bayne, David A.’
Gafter, Lana'
Koldinger, Ralph E.
Moness, Jon M.
Pai, David S.
Rahim, Nazir A."
Ravuri, Sreenivas R.’
Spin, Gregory D.
Tan, De

Virk, Navneet'

25

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o




PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Medical Genetics Obstetrics/Gynecology
McLean, Lynn K. Adams, Anne M.!
Adams-Berry, Kathy L.

Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine

Hedriana, Herman L.
Lyons IlI, Arthur B.'
McLean, Lynn K.

Nephrology

Atray, Naveen K.
Ballenger, John R.
Bhat, Adarsh’

Chang, Don N.

Gafter, Lana'

Gelfand, Elena V.!
Kambhampati, Ganesh
Kashyap, Rohit'
Nallamothu, Ratnaji B.
Pai, David S."

Patel, Tarang B."
Ruggles, Stanley W."
Spin, Gregory D.
Thornton, Brian D.
Wang, Jackson'
Winoto, Johan'

Neurology

Ehyai, A. Reza'
Ghoshal, Asish
Khalili, Nidal A.
Krishna, Vasanthi'
Mouderres, El-Hadi'
Rafanov, Vladimir S.
Sheikh, Firdos S.
Stoody, James C.'
Wytrzes, Lydia M.

Neurosurgery
Chan, Michael
Cobb I1I, Cully A
French, Barry N.'
Prasad, Praveen G.'
Yen, John K.

'Board Certified

26

Allen, Nathan H.
Bob, Bruce A.
Bostrom, Stuart G.!
Bu, Dahlia M.

Burton, Harold G."
Cragun, Jeffrey R.
Curkendall, Jay H.
Darwish, Fouad D.!
Dawson, Lindsey M.
Dunn Jr, James S.
Finegan, Mary M.!
Fromlak, Tatiana I’
Gordon, Carrie A.
Gregg, Laurie C.'
Haskins, Ruth E.
Hiuga, Stephen G.!
Ho, Jacqueline'

Juhn, Olivia T.!
Khowong, Antoinette’
Lambourne, Blake R.
Leach, Richard J.!
Lehr, Leonard K.
Maagdenberg, Tanya'
Melchione, Thomas E.'
Mendez, Sandra’
Mikacich, Judith A.
Overton, Katherine A."
Phelan, Timothy E.’
Radke, Stephanie M.
Scates, David H."
Sharma, Anjali’
Susanka, Matthew J.
Sweeney, Denise L.
Watters, Laura E.
Womach, John O."
Zhang, Mark Z.

Oncology
Blair, Gregory R.



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Oncology

Chan, Samuel T.
Kim, Kyung N.’

Li, Mingqing

Ong, Delphine W."
Spears, Colin P!’

Ophthalmology
Arnold, Colin B!
Berris, Craig E.!

Bliss, Lewis S.
Bradbrook, Charles'
Chang, Margaret A.
Equi, Robert A
Grand, Alexander’
Grutzmacher, Richard D.
Jones, Richard A.
Lewis, Richard A.
Ottman, David W.
Palmer, Shawn L.!
Patchett, HT.

Patel, Arun'

Pearlman, Joel A.
Reece Jr, James M.
Sakamoto, Michael J.!
Satterfield, Denise'
Schermer, Michael J.
Serdahl, Christian L.
Sierra, Patricia B.
Taylor, Cecille G.
Telander, David G.
Tsai, Tony'
Warmerdam, Dorotheea O.
Wendel, Robert T.
Wong, Stephen K.
Yamagata, Asmaneh S.

Orthopedic Surgery
Barad, Steven J.!
Cameto, Robert L.
Cerruti, Michael A.
Endicott, Mark E.
Forest, Erin E.

'Board Certified

Orthopedic Surgery
Fujii, Scott K.
Goldberg, Martin R."
Gotham Jr, David R.
Greene, Hunter S.
Guilfoy, Guy P!’

Heater, Richard D.'
Hirahara, Alan M.
Howell, Stephen M.
James, Ron E.
Khasigian, Harry A.'
Leathers, Michael W.
Lian, George J.!
Lipson, Scott R

Mar, Timothy P!’
McGahan, Patrick J.
Metzger, Paul K.'
Neubuerger, Christopher O.’
Sasaura, Paul M.
Sfakianos, Peter N.!
Shortley, Jr,, Howard F.'
Slater, Robert R.!
Verch, Dana R.'
Wiedeman Jr, Geoffrey P’
Wong, Cedric L.
Younger lIl, Edward W.’

Otolaryngology (Ent)
Areen, Richard G."
Bernstein, Philip’
Clutter, Donald J.
Evans, David A
Groppo, Eli R.
Kearns, Michael J.
Kiener, David J.

Kim, Haena'
McKennan, Kevin X.!
Ow, Randall A.

Pain Management
Haddadan, Kayvan D.
Mann, Jaspreet S.

27

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o




PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Pediatric Allergy/Immunology Pediatrics

Chipps, Bradley E. Marrero-Nasirov, Arlyn
Maulino, Perla-Inez R.!
Milazzo, Carol F.

Pediatric Cardiology
Juris, Andrew L.

Manohar, Naveen S. Miller, Travis A. 1
Wright, Stanley B." Nutting, Larry L.
Ooi, Kuo S.
Pediatric Gastroenterology Ratilal, Jay P!
Davies, Yinka K. Saied, Rahat'
Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Sato, Naomi'
Hsu, Saunders C. Schneiderman, Kathleen T.
Lee, Yi-Sheng' Skiles, Sunnie L.
Wu, Nora W.' Tan, Maria Nelisa N.!
Yim, Yung S.! Valdez, Benjamin F.

Pediatric Neurology
Yassa, Nadine H.

Pediatric Pulmonary
Chipps, Bradley E.

Pediatrics

Abeysekera, Heshani N.
Agee, Jackie L.
Aguirre, Francisco
Ananthakrishna, Radhika
Arab, Mehdi K.!

Avala, Lakshmi K.
Budd, Scott C.

Chang, Terrance T.
Cohan, Matthew T.'
Ellis-Jammal, Mary A.'
Garg, Shikha'

Gould, Richard A.
Jackson, Rhonette E.'
Jamwal, Priyansha S."
Khaira, Ravinder S.
Kimura, Robyn L.’
Lamendola, Jack E.
Law, Glenn K.

Lloren, Richard S.’
Mangondato, Jussein R.
Manohar, Naveen S.'

'Board Certified

28

Walton, Stephanie A.
Wang, Paul’
Wolfrey, Wayne T.

Physical Medicine Rehab

Haddadan, Kayvan D."
Hembd, Dennis M.
Jaojoco, Ethelynda T.’
Kaplan, Paul E.’

Mann, Stephen 1!
Portwood, Margaret M.
Rashid, Imad M.
Reddy, Vinay M.

Physical Therapy
Derkach, Oksana

Plastic Surgery
Azad, Kamran J.
Berris, Craig E.
Green, Scott D.
Hackert, Lynne A
Jedrzynski, Michael S.
Johnson, Debra J.
Lin, James T.

Niazi, Zahid B.
Solomon, Jason H.!
Yamahata, Wayne |.



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Hill Physicians Medical Group PPG 1114

Podiatry Rheumatology
Bakal, Jamie A. Romea, Raul J.!
Drake, Mark J. Shapiro, Robert F.
Gilbrech Jr, William J. Wiesner, Kenneth B.’
Gorlick, Bruce D. Wood, Neil L.

Hook, Ernest J.
Kalthoff, Katherine L.
Larsen, Robert W.

Sleep Medicine
Krishna, Vasanthi'

McDowell, Brian A. Sports Medicine
McKibben, Dennis W. Ooi, Kuo S.

Ripp, Gavin Surgical Assistant
Ryan, Susan M. Limanon, Chainaronk
Smalley, Alton J. -

Uro. Michael A. Thoracic Surgery
Wei,ner Barry E. Kaplon, Richard J.!
Wilkes, Craig A.' Urology

Brennan, James F.
Chan, Samuel T.!
Couillard, David R.!
Golden, Brian K.
Golden, Julia B.
Hekmat, Kiumars R.’
Javidan-Nejad, Javid'

Pulmonary Disease
Afzal, Muhammad'
Aghili, Shawn S.
Aurangzeb, Imran’
Bilunos, Paul A.
Bistrong, Lawrence D."

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o

Cubre, Alan P! o
DeFelice, Richard D." Naftulin, Brian N.'
Dhawan, Kapil' Ok, Joon-Ha'
Fernandez, Don M. Vascular Surgery
Gatz, Marvin G.' Lim, Jung J.!

Hayat, GH.' Reyes, Norman D.
Ikeda, Daniel P!’ Tajlil, Ali

Kim, Richard T." Velastegui, Romel E.

Lischner, Mark W.
Mohammed, Imran’
Randhawa, Kanwaldeep S.
Van Hoozen, Brent E.!

Yee, Alan R.

Radiation Oncology
Stevenson, John M.

Rheumatology
Ahmad, Shirin M.

Bhat, Anupama S.’
Haselwood, Douglas M.

'Board Certified

29



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Mercy Medical Group PPG 983

Mercy Medical Group
PPG 983

3400 Data Drive

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-7956
(916) 772-6337

Urgent Care:

Med Clinic Urgent Care:
Sacramento: (916) 733-3435
Roseville: (916) 536-2525

Hospitals Used:

Mercy General Hospital

Mercy Hospital of Folsom

Mercy San Juan Hospital
Methodist Hospital of Sacramento

Mercy Medical Group - El Dorado (PPG 5201)

3400 Data Drive
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-7956
(916) 379-2888

Mercy Medical Group Placer (PPG 5316)

3400 Data Dr
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-7956
(916) 379-2888

Carmichael
Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Chang, Henry K.? Internal Medicine'

6555 Coyle Ave. 0983 035164
(916) 536-3540

Cantonese

Firoz, Hadi A. Internal Medicine

6555 Coyle Ave. 0983 198230

(916) 536-3620
Ghaemi, Afshine
6555 Coyle Ave.
(916) 536-3540

Family Practice’
0983 112708

'Board Certified

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Madarang, Elizabeth T.
6555 Coyle Ave.
(916) 536-3540
Mendoza, Amelia D.
6555 Coyle Ave.
(916) 536-2540
Petrovich, Anna
6555 Coyle Ave.
(916) 536-3540
Saeed, Anwar

6555 Coyle Ave.
(916) 536-3620

Internal Medicine'
0983 104585

Family Practice
0983 197032

Family Practice
0983 106126

Internal Medicine'
0983 102617

Toussi, Mohammadreza M.Family Practice'

6555 Coyle Ave.
(916) 536-3540
Weston, Robert J.
6555 Coyle Ave.
(916) 536-3620
Zara, Jojet L.
6555 Coyle Ave.

(916) 536-3540
Tagalog

0983 095705

Internal Medicine'
0983 034772

Family Practice
0983 190969

Citrus Heights

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Braid, Christine L.
8001 Madison Ave.
(916) 536-2420
Jensen, Bruce W.?
8001 Madison Ave.
(916) 536-2420
Tarrar, Aymel J.
8001 Madison Ave.

(916) 536-2420
Farsi

Family Practice'
0983131777

Family Practice'
0983 008112

Family Practice'
0983110773

%Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

30



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Mercy Medical Group PPG 983

Elk Grove
Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Chan, Choon-weng
8220 Wymark Dr.

(916) 667-0600

Gee, Royal Y.

8220 Wymark Dr. # 200
(916) 667-0600

Khan, Wajahat M.

8220 Wymark Dr. # 200
(916) 667-0600
Spanish

Lin, Wendy W.

9394 Big Horn Blvd.
(916) 691-8500
Mandarin

Nichols, Michael L.
9394 Big Horn Blvd.
(916) 691-8500

Internal Medicine’
0983 204087

Family Practice’
0983 130036

Internal Medicine’
0983 068559

Family Practice’
0983 078621

Family Practice’
0983 047984

Pantig-Astorga, Rowena D.Family Practice’

8220 Wymark Dr. # 200
(916) 667-0600
Redard, Ed W.

8220 Wymark Dr. # 200
(916) 667-0600
Roganovic, Mira

8220 Wymark Dr.

(916) 667-0600

Valdez, Thomas A.
9394 Big Horn Blvd.

(916) 691-8500
German

0983 137428

Family Practice’
0983 013915

Internal Medicine’
0983 159228

Family Practice
0983 156958

Folsom

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Babb, Megan A.

1700 Prairie City Rd.
(916) 351-4800
Cafarella, Kimberly D.2
1700 Prairie City Rd.
(916) 351-4800

'Board Certified

Family Practice
0983 211906

Family Practice’
0983 099286

Divin, Cecilia R.
1700 Prairie City Rd.
(916) 351-4800

Family Practice’
0983 204154

Ghaemmaghami, Masoud Internal Medicine

1650 Creekside Dr.
(916) 986-4426

0983 209443

Ghaemmaghami, Masoud Internal Medicine

1650 Creekside Dr.
(916) 986-4426
Gisla, John?

1700 Prairie City Rd.
(916) 351-4800
Nicholas, Ryan H.
1700 Prairie City Rd.
(916) 536-3540
Spears, Gregory R.
1700 Prairie City Rd.
(916) 351-4800
Wei-Shatzel, Julie R.
1700 Prairie City Rd.
(916) 351-4800
Mandarin

Wei-Shatzel, Julie R.

5201 209443

Family Practice'
0983 066818

Family Practice
0983 145545

Family Practice’
0983 158642

Family Practice'
0983 095079

Family Practice'

1700 Prairie City Rd. 5316 095079
(916) 351-4800

Mandarin

Rocklin

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Dehal, Himdip K. Family Practice’

550 West Ranch View Dr. 5316 169151
(916) 409-1400

Dehal, Himdip K. Family Practice'

550 West Ranch View Dr. 0983 169151

(916) 409-1400
Koenig, Lawrence A.
550 W. Ranch View Dr.
(916) 409-1400
Koenig, Lawrence A
550 W. Ranch View Dr.
(916) 409-1400

Family Practice'
5316 009124

Family Practice’
0983 009124

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

31

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o




PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Mercy Medical Group PPG 983

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Niranjan Kumar, Mylapore Internal Medicine'

S.

550 W. Ranch View Dr. # 3000
(916) 409-1400

Niranjan Kumar, Mylapore Internal Medicine'
S.

550 W. Ranch View Dr. # 3000
(916) 409-1400

Reza, Mohammad S.
550 W. Ranch View Dr.

(916) 409-1400
Bengali, Hindi, Urdu

5316 169153

0983 169153

Family Practice
0983 199836

Roseville

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Arteaga, Diana L. Family Practice

2110 Professional Dr. # 120 0983 189602
(916) 536-2500

Arteaga, Diana L.

2110 Professional Dr. # 120
(916) 536-2500

Bigler, Terri E.

2110 Professional Dr. # 120
(916) 536-2500

Bigler, Terri E.

2110 Professional Dr. # 120
(916) 536-2500

Corbin, Kenneth L.

2110 Professional Dr. # 120
(916) 536-2500

Corbin, Kenneth L.

2110 Professional Dr. # 120
(916) 536-2500

Niranjan Kumar, Mylapore Internal Medicine'
S.

2110 Professional Dr.
(916) 536-2500

Family Practice
5316 189602

Internal Medicine’
0983 064362

Internal Medicine’
5316 064362

Family Practice’
5316 019553

Family Practice’
0983 019553

5316 169153

'Board Certified

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #
Niranjan Kumar, Mylapore Internal Medicine'

S.
2110 Professional Dr.
(916) 536-2500

0983 169153

Sacramento

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy #

Abshire, James K.
3000 Q St.

(916) 733-3400
Andrews, Keith A.
4400 Duckhorn Dr # 100
(916) 575-8000
Balatbat, Antonio B.2
3000 Q St.

(916) 733-3400
Tagalog

Farhangfar, Kamyar
3000 Q St.

(916) 733-3400
Khalili, Afsaneh
4400 Duckhorn Dr.
(916) 575-8000
Czech, Farsi

Levy, Mark A2

3000 Q St.

(916) 733-3400
Nassim, Arash

4400 Duckhorn Dr # 100
(916) 575-8000
Rinard, Dean P.

8120 Timberlake Way # 101

(916) 681-6000
Roberts, Joan B.
4400 Duckhorn Dr.
(916) 575-8000
Shah, Shefali H.
3000 Q St.

(916) 733-3400

Internal Medicine'
0983 025554

Internal Medicine'
0983 158643

Internal Medicine'
0983 531709

Internal Medicine'
0983 074523

Internal Medicine
0983 074143

Internal Medicine'
0983 021440

Internal Medicine
0983 139774

Internal Medicine'
0983 029487

Family Practice
0983 193074

Internal Medicine
0983 108698

%Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

32



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Mercy Medical Group PPG 983

Primary Care Physicians Specialty PPG/Phy # Cardiology/Cardiovascular Dis

Sharma, Kingshuk
3000 Q St.
(916) 733-3400
Soller, Maria C.
3000 Q St.
(916) 733-3440
Sprowl, Lisa M.
4400 Duckhorn Dr # 100
(916) 575-8000
Tay, Theam L.
3000 Q St.
(916) 733-3440
Tsai, Jane

3000 Q St.
(916) 733-3400
Varughese, Biju
3000 Q St.
(916) 733-3440
Yokoyama, Don S.?
3000 Q St.
(916) 733-3440
Youssefi, Babak
4001 J St.

(916) 453-4966
Youssefi, Babak
4001 J St.

(916) 453-4966
Youssefi, Babak
4001 J St.

(916) 453-4966
Yuen, Daniel M.

8120 Timberlake Way # 101

(916) 681-6000
Yusufzai, Mohammad A.
3000 Q St.

(916) 733-3400

Internal Medicine'
0983 102616

Family Practice’
0983 165411

Family Practice
0983 190381

Family Practice’
0983 164426

Internal Medicine'
0983 107163

Family Practice’
0983 102614

Family Practice’
0983 018899

Internal Medicine
5201 209194

Internal Medicine
0983 209194

Internal Medicine
5316 209194

Internal Medicine'
0983 018976

Internal Medicine
0983 169744

Allergy/Immunology
Inamdar, Syeda R.'
Mandal, Binita

'Board Certified

Physician is currently unavailable to new patients through this physician group.

Hundal, Rajbarinder S.'
Kaplon, Richard J.!
Lao, David S.

Morris, Allen S.
Morrison, Stephen L.
Singh, Amardeep K.
Singh, Inder M.’

Cardiovascular Surgery
Carruth, Peter S.

Dein, JohnR.

Rossiter, Stephen J.!
Sharma, Kapil

Slachman, Frank N.

Child/Adolescent Psychiatry
Drljevic, Elvira

Critical Care Medicine
Ali, Arshad

Lineberry, Olena K.
Norris, Andrew G.
Sandrock, Christian E.’

Dermatology
Bowers, Elyn V!
Johnson, Mary Ann N.
Kramer, Jesse M.

Emergency Medicine
Aung, Mya M.
Bojanowski, Margaret E.
Clingan, James H.
mehta, leena

Miles, Donald A.
Quadro, Kathleen K.

Endocrinology
Ostrander, Patricia L.
Plante, Deborah K.
Richards, Patrick’

Family Practice
Clingan, James H.
Grewal, Sharnjit S.

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Mercy Medical Group PPG 983

Family Practice
Marta, Kimette M.
Quadro, Kathleen K.!

Gastroenterology
Chen, William K.
DeBose, Renee A.'

Lee, Linda W.’
Manickam, Palaniappan
Reynolds, Frank S."
Sandhu, Kuldip S.’
Sood, Sunita T.

General Surgery
Jakobsen, Joelle L.
Morse, Eric D.!
Ranade, Ajay N.
Swanson, Christian A."

Geriatrics

Javaheri, Ashkan H."
Mandal, Vanessa J.
Nassim, Arash
Rahgoshay, Sorour’

Gynecologic Oncology
Elliott, Kevin S.

Fowler, Wiley L.

Ward, Kimberly R.’

Gynecology
Whiting, Neil K.

Hematology/Oncology
Laptalo, Luko M.’
Quadro, Robert E.
Shihabi, Samer’
Siddique, Shahzad A’

Hospice & Palliative Medicine
Seo, Lisa

Infectious Disease
Kabbesh, Mohammad J.

Internal Medicine
Ali, Arshad'

'Board Certified

34

Internal Medicine
Aung, Mya M.
Barger, Leslie R
Barger, Michael T.’
Desa, Pooja P
Galofre, Gabriel F.!
Hajiani, Rafieh
Inamdar, Syeda R.'
Kaur, Kalwinder

Liu, Dennis M.

Liu, James J."
Majid-Agha, Mohammad N."
Mcllraith, Thomas B.
mehta, leena

Nuh, Abdirahman S.
Quadro, Robert E.'
Rahgoshay, Sorour'
Raja, Wasim H.’
Skaria, Shaji D.

Sran, Manjinder S.'
Srikulmontree, Thitinan'

Intv Cardiology
Lao, David S.

Marriage/Family Counseling
Elizabeth, Marie

Lawler, Karen J.

Robbins, Nicole K.

Wood, Rachaell K.

Neonatology
De Nardi, Sofie A.

Nephrology

Momi, Jasminder S.!
Patel, Ushir V.
Poonia, Roopinder S.’

Neurology
Cheung, Kenneth H.
Cruz, Edwin A’
Dengel, Michael K.
Fan, Howard J.



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Mercy Medical Group PPG 983

Neurology

Hadi, Ehsan M.
Lulu, Sabeen T.’
Maidan, Lucian M.
Pirsaheli, Reza'
Schafer, John A
Shatzel, Alan J.
Skaff, Peter T.

Neurosurgery
Babbitz, Jesse D."
Cobb I1I, Cully A
French, Barry N.'
Prasad, Praveen G.'

Obstetrics/Gynecology
Akin, Paula L.

Cheong, Hui M.
Chodak, Lisa D.!
Gillogley, Katherine M.’
Jacques, DanaR.
Kasrazadeh, Monica R.’
Kazadi, Mwanga M.’
Nutter, Helen T.
Overbey, Jennifer N.
Raju, Tanuja R

Shiu, Gertrude'
Zielinsky, Ronald T."

Occupational Medicine
Caretto, David C.

Chinn, Jr., Franklin J.
Fainsztein, Evelyn G.

Oncology
Ong, Delphine W."
Wiegner, Ellen M.

Ophthalmology
Bellinoff, Robert D.
Moore, Michael D.
Stuber, Christianna M.

Optometrist
Anasco, Megan H.
Busby, Leslie J.

'Board Certified

Optometrist
Talaga, Kevin C.
Taugher, Karen C.
Tiedeman, Daniel S.

Orthopedic Surgery
Anderson, Daniel D."
Boutin, Jr., Frank J."
Bragg, William E.

Hu, Samuel J.
Junglas, William A
Outslay, Michael G.
Patel, Ravi J.

Otolaryngology (Ent)
Littlewood, Steven C.
Roberts, Deanne M.
Siddique, Shoab A."

Pain Management
Davids, Heather R.
Linn, Andrew J.!

Pediatrics

Arif, Khuram'

Barrios, Elaine A.
Cafarella, James J.

Cohen, Gregory S.'

David, Marie-Claude L.!
Dyer, Everett B

Katz, Andrew J.'

Kono, Danton T.'!
Kovalenko, Tetyana O.'
Lee, Rebecca H.
Mattison-Kelly, Michelle F.’
Nealon, Sean J.!
Raslear-Hendrickson, Maria A.
Takemoto, Fern S.!

Walsh, Jill A.

Wayment, Mac T.

Physical Medicine Rehab
Hwang, Albert D.

Pena, Andres'

Stephenson, Christopher L.

(7]
-’
2
s

(%]

v

Q.
w)
©

c

(]

(7]

o

=

(=)

S
0.

[=
S
M

wv

>
=
a

(=)

[=
-

(]
2

v
=

S

S
o

35



PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS AND SPECIALISTS LISTING

Mercy Medical Group PPG 983

Physical Medicine Rehab Radiology
Wren, Jeremy J. Khorasani, Mohammad R.

Plastic Surgery
Wandel, Amy G.’

Podiatry

Cozzetto, Dana Y.
Dawson, John

Evans, Jeremy D.
Garrison, Matthew C."
Mitchell, Dianne I.

Psychiatry
Drljevic, Elvira'
Hsu, David C."
Lacayo, Karla T."
Zaman, Naiyar U.'
Zeff, Karl N.

Mitchel, Eric B.
Nealon, S. Sherry R.’
Saunders, Patrick E.!

Rheumatology

Barger, Michael T.’

Liu, Dennis M.
Srikulmontree, Thitinan'

Sleep Medicine
Ali, Arshad
Dias, Robert A.

Social Worker

Alvarez Solorio, Claudia
Bird, Shauna B.

Brent, Marlene T.

Pulmonary Disease
Ali, Arshad'

Barger, Leslie R
Desa, Pooja P
Hoffman, Paul J.
Lineberry, Olena K.
Norris, Andrew G.
Qureshi, Ghayyur A.
Sandrock, Christian E.
Skaria, Shaji D.
Yuen, Daniel M.

Radiation Oncology
Lemieux, Melissa H.
Rash, Dominique
Stevenson, John M.
Wheatley, Matthew D.

Radiologic Physics
Heffernon, Jeffrey J.

Radiology

Chau, Cam

Deol, Parminder S.'
Heffernon, Jeffrey J."

'Board Certified

36

Sports Medicine
Shea, Michael A.'

Surgical Critical Care
Jakobsen, Joelle L.

Thoracic Surgery
Cardoza, Larry J.
Williams, Trevor M.

Urology

Chan, Samuel T.
Haddad, Ashraf S.
Lee, Dennis J.
Naftulin, Brian N.
Ok, Joon-Ha'

Poonamallee, Udayshankar R.!

Vascular Surgery
Cardoza, Larry J.
Clayson, Karl R.’
Hayes, Paul G.!



INDEX OF PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN GROUPS BY CITY

Physician Groups Page
Rancho Cordova
Mercy MediCal GIrOUP ... ... e 30
Mercy Medical Group - EIDOrado .. ... ..o 30
Mercy Medical GroUp PIaCeT. ... ... 30
Sacramento
Hill Physicians MediCal GrOUD....... ..ot 13,17

37

v
Q.
=
o
S
O
c
.8
M
v
>
=
a.
(=)
c
=
5]
=
M
-
S
[\
a.
Y
(=)
x
[}
©
£







INDEX OF PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS AND SPECIALISTS

Physicians/Specialists Page Physicians/Specialists Page
A Bakos, John T, M.D. .....oovnei .. 20
Abalos, AnnaP,M.D. ...................oiinl. 20 Balatbat, AntonioB,M.D......................... 32
Abangan, DonitaL., M.D...................... 13,24 Ballenger, John R, M.D........................ 14,26
Abeysekera, HeshaniN,,D.O...................... 28 Barad, Steven J, M.D. .........coo i 15,27
Abshire, James K, M.D...............cooviiii.t 32 Barger, LeslieR, MD. ..............coooien. 34,36
Adams, AnneM, MD...............cooeinll 14,26 Barger, Michael T, MD. ....................... 34,36
Adams, Elliott L, M.D........cooii . 13 Barrios, Elaine A, M.D. ... 35
Adams-Berry, Kathy L, M.D................... 14,26 Bass, Lawrence J,M.D......................... 13,24
Afzal, Muhammad, MD................ 13,15, 24,29 Bayne, David A, MD. ..................... 13,23,25
Agee, JackieL,.MD..............cooiiiiiii 28 Bellinoff, Robert D, M.D. ..., .. 35
Aghili, Shawn S, MD..............cooooiannn. 29 Bermudez, RitaB,M.D. ..................oaat, 15
Aguilar, Michael M, M.D. ..................... 14,25 Bernstein, Philip, MD.......................... 15,27
Aguirre, Francisco, M.D..................oooiiint. 28 Berris, CraigE, MD........................ 15, 27,28
Ahmad, Shirin M, MD. ........................... 29 Bhaskar, Rohit, MD............................ 13,23
Akin,PaulaL,D.O...........cooiiiiiii 35 Bhat, Adarsh, MD. ...................oiiiiat.. 26
Ali, Arshad, M.D. ..., 33, 34,36 Bhat, Anupama S, MD........................... 29
Allen,NathanH, M.DD. ........................ 14,26 Bigler, TerriE, M.D..............oooiiiiii 32
Alocozy, Mohammad N, MD..................... 21 Bilunos, Paul A, M.D........................... 15,29
Al-Salti, Musbah, MD. ........................ 14, 25 Bird, Shauna B, LCSW........cooiveii .. 36
Alvarez Solorio, Claudia, LCSW ................... 36 Bisharat, Katherine B, M.D. ...................... 17
Amaturo, Susan C, MD....................... 13,24 Bistrong, Lawrence D, MD.................... 24,29
Amirikia, Kathryn, M.D....................ooall 25 Black, NataliaM., M.D...........covviinan.... 17
Ananthakrishna, Radhika, MD.................... 28 Blair, Gregory R, M.D. ..., 14, 26
Anasco,Megan H.,OD...................coiiiatn. 35 Bliss, Lewis S, M.D.............coooiiiiiiinn.n, 15,27
Anderson, Daniel D, MD. ..........cccoviini... 35 Bob,Bruce A, MD.........coviiiiii... 14, 26
Andrews, Keith A, MD..............ccooviinn 32 Bobbala, Manjula, MD. .......................... 18
Ansari, AdeelaN, MD......................... 24,25 Boeye, Jerry J,M.D. ... 13
Aquino, Josefina A, M.D. ....................... 20 Bojanowski, MargaretE., MD. ................... 33
Arab, MehdiK, M.D.................oiiiiin... 28 Bokhari, Rashida, M.D. ........................... 21
Areen, Richard G, MDD. ....................... 15,27 Bostrom, Stuart G, M.D. ...................... 14,26
Arenson, DavidM., MD.................... 13,14, 24 Boudreaux, Alison A, M.D........................ 24
Arif, Khuram, M.D. ... 35 Boutin, Jr., Frank J,MD. ......................... 35
Arnold, ColinB, MD. ...............cooeiintt 15,27 Bowers, Elyn V, M.D. ..., 33
Arteaga, DianaL,M.D. ........................l 32 Bradbrook, Charles, MD....................... 15,27
Aryana, Arash, MD...............c.cooiiiiiiiit 23 Bragg, WilliamE, M.D......................oo. 0 35
Atray, Naveen K, M.D. ..........oiviiiiiiiiiin.., 26 Braid, Christine L, D.O..............cooviiiiiannt. 30
Aung, MyaM,MD................coooiiii. 33,34 Braley, Scott C,M.D. ..........ooiiiiiiiiinn... 25
Aurangzeb, Imran, M.D. ...................... 24,29 Brandle, Warren F, M.D..................oenan, 19
Avala, LakshmiK,M.D. ..................oooine.t. 28 Braunstein, SheilaM,M.D........................ 24
Azad, KamranJ, M.D...............ccoiui. ... 15,28 Brazzel, David R, M.D...........cviii .. 24

Brennan,JamesF, M.D........................... 29
B Brent, Marlene T.,,LCSW..............cooiinan.. 36
Babb, Megan A, D.O..............cooiiiii. 31 Bu,DahliaM., M.D..........cccoviiiiii... 14, 26
Babbitz, Jesse D., M.D. ..., 35 Budd, Scott C,M.D............cooiiiiiii 28
Bakal, Jamie A,DPM ...l 29 Burkhalter, Jenifer L, M.D. ....................... 25

39

°
c
(4]
(7, ]
[
o)
N
(7]
g
a2
9.2
| pe—
G O
9y
28

(7, ]
£
=
a
(¥
°
%
(]
°
£




INDEX OF PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS AND SPECIALISTS

Physicians/Specialists Page Physicians/Specialists Page
Burton,Harold G, MD. ....................... 14, 26 Cozzetto,Dana Y., DPM ... 36
Busby, Leslie J.,OD. .........cccoiiiiiiiin.. 35 Cragun, Jeffrey R, MD. ...........coovviinn. 26
Cruz, EAWin A, MD.........coiiiii i 34
C Cubre, AlanP,MD. .............cc.o. .. 15,24, 29
Cafarella, James J, MD. ..........coooiiiiiiinnn. 35 Curkendall, Jay H., M.D. ...t 26
Cafarella, Kimberly D, MD........................ 31
Calkin, JacquelineM, MD. ....................... 24 D
Cameto, RobertL,MD. ...................... 15,27 Da Silva, Fernanda N, M.D. ...................... 21
Canio, John M, MD. ..., 24 Danesh, WaliA,MD. ..................cooiint.. 18
Cardoza, Larry J,M.D. ... 36 Danialypour, Nourollah, M.D..................... 19
Caretto, DavidC,M.D................ccoviiiinn... 35 Darwish, Fouad D.,, MD........................ 14,26
Carruth,PeterS, MD. ..., 33 David, Marie-Claude L., MD...................... 35
Cerruti, Michael A,M.D. ..o, 27 Davids, HeatherR, M.D. ......... ... i, 35
Chambers Jr,Ronald G, M.D...................... 21 Davies, YinkaK, MD. .............ooiiiiiiiiiat. 28
Chan, Choon-weng, MD................cooviinnt. 31 Dawson, John,DPM....................cooiiinnt. 36
Chan, Michael, M.D. ........couiiiiiniaa... 26 Dawson, Lindsey M, MD.................coo.ee 26
Chan,Samuel T, MD....................... 27,29, 36 De Nardi, Sofie A, MD. ................coiiiinl. 34
Chang,Don N, M.DD..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiin 26 DeBose,Renee A,M.D. .............coiiiiiiint. 34
Chang,Henry K, M.D. ...t 30 DeBruin, Mark, D.O. ... 20
Chang, Margaret A, MD...............ooeiiinnn. 27 DeBruin, RobertJ, M.D..................onnn, 18
Chang, Michael L, M.D........................ 13,23 DeFelice, Richard D, MD............... 14,16, 25,29
Chang, Terrance T,MD...............oooiiiin.t 28 Dehal, Himdip K, M.D...................oooialt 31
Chau,Cam,MD........ccoiiiiii i 36 Dein,JohnR, M.D......................... 13,24, 33
Cheema, Chandan D, M.D........................ 18 Dengel, Michael K,M.D.................cooeea. 34
Chen, William K, M.D. ..................... 13,24, 34 Deol, AjitS, MDD, 25
Cheong, HUIM, MD. ...........coooiiiiiiiiinnn, 35 Deol, Parminder S, M.D. ...........c.oooiiiiinn 36
Cheung, KennethH, M.D......................... 34 Derkach, Oksana,PT..............cooiiiinntt 15,28
Chima, BiljinderS, MD. ................oooiiiatl 20 Desa, PoojaP,MDD. ...............cciiiiinnt, 34,36
Chima, SurendarS, MDD. ..................ooee 21 Dhawan, Kapil, M.D..................oooiii 29
Chin,John,MD. ..., 23 Dias, Robert A, MD. ..ot 36
Chinn, Jr,, Franklin J, MD. ......... ... .. 35 Dinh,Howard H, M.D. ...........cc i, 23
Chipps, Bradley E,MD..................... 13,15,28 Divin, CeciliaR,M.D...............ccooiviiii.t 31
Chodak, LisaD., MD. ..........ccooiviiiiiiian... 35 Dorso, Michael A, M.D. ....................oo.... 24
Chou,Chia Y, MD.......cooei ... 20 Draeger, Jay T,M.D...........coiiviiiiiiiin.t. 18
Chun,RichardB, MD.................ooiiiian... 20 Drake, Mark J,DPM.................ocoiiint. 15,29
Clayson,KarlR, M.D. .........c.cooviiiiiiiiiin... 36 Drljevic, Elvira, MD............ooiiiiiiin s 33,36
Clingan,JamesH,MD............................ 33 DunnlJr,JamesS., M.D..........ccooviiii ... 26
Clutter, Donald J, MD. ....................... 15,27 Dyer, Everett B, MD.............cooviiiiiin..t 35
Cobb lll, Cully A, MDD, ........ooiiiiiiin. 26, 35
Cohan, Matthew T, M.D..........coviiiiin.. .. 28 E
Cohen, Gregory S, M.D. ..........coooiiiiiinnnn. 35 Ehyai, A.Reza, M.D. ..., 26
Conner,James M, M.D..............c.oo... 13,24 Elizabeth, Marie, MFT ..., 34
Conrad-Forrest, Carol L, MD. .................... 25 Elliott, Kevin S, MD. ... ... 25,34
Cooper, Daniel J,D.O. .........oovviiiiiiiiinnnn, 18 Ellis-Jammal, Mary A, MD. ...............o..e. 28
Corbin, Kenneth L, M.D..........ccoviiiiiii .. 32 Endicott, MarkE, M.D. ..............c... ..., 15,27
Couillard, David R, MD. . .....cove .. 29 Equi, Robert A,M.D..............coiiiiiiiia.. 27

40



INDEX OF PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS AND SPECIALISTS

Physicians/Specialists Page Physicians/Specialists Page
Erickson,Jon A, MD. ... 13,24 Gisla, John, M.D.......oooe i 31
Eslami, Afshin, M.D...............oooiiiiii. s, 25 Go,Henry, MD. ... 17
Eswaran, KaliS., M.D. ............cooiiiiiia... 20, 21 Goetz, Carl S, MD. ... 13
Evans, David A, M.D. ... 15,27 Goldberg, MartinR, M.D......................... 27
Evans, Jeremy D,DPM..........ccooiiiiiiin.... 36 Golden, Brian K, MD...........ooooiiiin. .. 29
Golden, JuliaB.,D.O. ..o, 29
F Goldstein, Jeffrey A, MD...................... 14, 24
Fainsztein, Evelyn G, M.D......................... 35 Gonzalez, HUgo A, MD. ...........ooiiiiiiinnn. 13
Fan,Howard J, M.D. ..., 34 Gordon, Carrie A, MDD 26
Faraji, Jamshid, MD.......................ooooal. 17 Gorlick, Bruce D.,DPM ..., 15,29
Farhangfar, Kamyar, MD.......................... 32 Gotham Jr,DavidR,D.O. ..............cnnnenn. 27
Feinstat, Theodor, M.D...........ccovviuiiniii. ... 24 Gould, Richard A, M.D. ... 28
Feliciano, Larry R, M.D...............cooiiiiiin... 21 Gramm, Gary A, D.O. ... 19
Fernandez, Don M., MD. ..................... 24,29 Grand, Alexander, MD. .......................... 27
Finegan, Mary M, M.D. ................oovin. 26 Green,Scott D, MD. ... 28
Firoz, Hadi A, MD........cooii ... 30 Greenberg, ROy A, MD............coovviiienn. 18
Foerster, James M., M.D....................... 13,23 Greene, Hunter S, M.D. .......................... 27
Fong, ArthurY, MD................oooiiiiiiaat. 18 Gregg, LaurieC,MD................ooiiintl. 14, 26
Forest, Erin E, M.D. ... o, 27 Grewal, SharnjitS, MD........................... 33
Fowler, Wiley L, M.D. .................coottt 25,34 Groppo, EliR,M.D...........coiiiiii 27
Freed, Jonathan R, MD..............ccoiii. ... 15 Grutzmacher, Richard D, MD................. 15,27
Frei, Jeannette |, M.D. ... ... 17 Guilfoy, Guy P, M.D...........oooiiiiii 27
French,Barry N, MD...............iin. 26,35 Gutman, Donald, MD. ...............coonn. e, 18
Fromlak, Tatianal, M.D. ... ... 26
Fujii, Scott K, M.D......ooooi 27 H
Fujikawa, Kevin D, M.D. ................oooiinn... 18 Haagensen, Darrow E., M.D. .................. 14, 25
Hackert, John B, M.D...........cviini... 25
G Hackert, Lynne A,MD. ...t 28
Gaddini, Michael S, MD.......................... 18 Haddad, Ashraf S,M.D........................... 36
Gaddis, Alfred T, MD. ... 24 Haddadan, Kayvan D, M.D.................... 27,28
Gafter,Lana, MD......... ..., 25,26 Hadi,Ehsan M, M.D. ........ccoouiiin... 35
Galofre, Gabriel F, MD..............coooviiit 34 Hajiani, Rafieh, MD....................iil 34
Gandhi, Gautam N, MD. ..................... 13,24 Harris, Roy M, MD. ...........ooiiiiiiiiiinnt, 20
Garcia, FranciscoL, M.D. ... ... 21 Haselwood, Douglas M., MD.................. 16, 29
Garg, Shikha, MD. ............oooiiiiiii 28 Haskins, RuthE, M.D. ......................... 14,26
Garrison, Matthew C,DPM....................... 36 Hata, John T, M.D. ......ccooviii ... 14, 24
Gatschet, HsinjuR, M.D........................... 25 Hayat, GH,M.D. ....................... 13,16, 24, 29
Gatz, MarvinG, MD. ....................l L 24,29 Hayes, Paul G, M.D.....................oooiiiitl. 36
Gee,Royal Y, NP ... 31 Hearth, ScottB., M.D. ........cccovii.. 24
Gelfand, ElenaV, M.D..........c.coiiiiiiiiii... 26 Heater, Richard D, M.D...........ccoviiii. ... 27
Getman, Carolyn E, MD. ....................l 14 Hedriana, Herman L, M.D..................... 14,26
Ghaemi, Afshine, M.D.........coeiuiiiai... 30 Heffernon, Jeffrey J, MD......................... 36
Ghaemmaghami, Masoud, MD................... 31 Hekmat, KiumarsR, M.D. ..................... 16, 29
Ghoshal, Asish, MD. ..., 26 Hembd, Dennis M, M.D....................... 15,28
Gilbrech Jr, William J,DPM....................... 29 Henke, ArturZ, M.D.........cccooiuiiia... 24
Gillogley, Katherine M., M.D. ..................... 35 Hersh, Layne, M.D. ..................oooooiai. 13,24

41

°
c
(4]
(7, ]
[
o)
N
(7]
g
a2
9.2
| pe—
G O
9y
28

(7, ]
£
=
a
(¥
°
%
(]
°
£




INDEX OF PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS AND SPECIALISTS

Physicians/Specialists Page Physicians/Specialists Page
Hilger, Wesley S, M.D. ...........cooiiiiiiiiinna.. 25 Juhn,OliviaT, MD. ... 26
Hill, Jeffrey V, D.O.....ooiii i 18 Junglas, William A, MD. ...t 35
Hirahara, Alan M, M.DD. ....................... 15,27 Juris, Andrew L, M.D. ......................... 15,28
Hiuga, Stephen G, MD. ...................... 14,26
Ho, Jacqueling, MD........................... 14,26 K
Hoang, HungG, MD.......................... 20, 21 Kabbesh, Mohammad J,MD.................... 34
Hoang, Tri-Dung G, MD.......................... 21 Kahle, Robert A, M.D.........ccoviiii ... 14
Hoffman, Paul J, MD. ............................ 36 Kailath, Elizabeth J,M.D.......................... 18
Hook, Ernest J, DPM.......................... 15,29 Kailath, John M, M.D.......................... 14,25
Hopkins, Thomas W, M.D......................... 21 Kaku, RoyF, MD. ........coooiiiiiiii. 13,23
Howell, Stephen M, MD...................... 15,27 Kalthoff, Katherine L,DPM ...................... 29
Hsu, David C, MD..........cooiiiiii i, 36 Kalyan, RanjaniR, M.D........................... 25
Hsu, Ronald K, M.D. ..., 14, 24 Kambhampati, Ganesh, MD. .................... 26
Hsu, Saunders C, MD................oiiieiinn.. 28 Kamra, Dheeraj, MD................coooiviiin.t 19
Hu,Samuel J,MD. ... 35 Kamras, MarvinH, MD.................... 14,17, 20
Hundal, Rajbarinder S, MD....................... 33 Kaplan,PaulE,MD.................ccoviiiiinnn.. 28
Hussain, Sayed A, MD................ccooiviinn... 20 Kaplon, Richard J, MD.................... 16, 29,33
Hwang, AlbertD, MD. ..., 35 Karmakar, Amitabha, M.D..................... 13,24
Hwang, Steve D, D.O..............coooiiiinn.. 21 Kashyap, Rohit, MD. ...............ooiiviinnn. .. 26
Kasrazadeh, MonicaR, M.D...................... 35
| Katz, Andrew J,M.D.................ooiiiiian.. 35
Ibanez, Marcelina G, MD..............cc.coo.... 21 Kaur, Kalwinder, MD. ..., 34
Ilkeda, Daniel P, M.D.................... 14,16, 25,29 Kazadi, MwangaM,MD. ........................ 35
Imperato, Thomas J, MD..................... 14,24 Kearns, Michael J,MD........................ 15,27
Inamdar, SyedaR, M.D........................ 33,34 Kelada, Youssry Y, M.D. ............ooiiiiinnn.t 20
Khaira, Ravinder S, M.D. ......................... 28
J Khalili, Afsaneh, MD.......................ooo..l. 32
Jackson, Rhonette E, M.D............ccocoiiiii.. 28 Khalili, Nidal A, M.D. ..., 26
Jacques,DanaR,MD...............ccoeinenn. 35 Khan, Wajahat M, MD. .......................... 31
Jafarzadeh, Mehrdad, MD........................ 23 Khangura, SukhdevS, MD....................... 17
Jain, Sunita, M.D. ... 21 Khasigian, Harry A, MD....................... 15, 27
Jakobsen, Joelle L, M.D....................... 34,36 Khorasani, Mohammad R, MD. ................. 36
James,RonE., MD. .......................... 15,27 Khouri, Sami, M.D. ..................ooiiiiin... 19
Jamwal, Priyansha S, M.D......................... 28 Khowong, Antoinette, M.D....................... 26
Jaojoco, Ethelynda T, MD. ....................... 28 Kiener,David J, MD........................... 15,27
Javaheri, AshkanH., M.D.......................... 34 Kim,Haena, MD................coiiiiiiiiiiin., 27
Javeed, Mansoor, MD..............ccoii.. .. 14, 25 Kim, KyungN, M.D.............cooiiiii. 25,27
Javidan-Nejad, Javid, MD.................co.ooa. 29 Kim, Richard T, MD. ... 29
Jedrzynski, Michael S, MD. .................. 15,28 Kimura, Robyn L, MD...............coociiiinnt. 28
Jensen, Bruce W, M.D..........ccooiiiniiiiiii... 30 Koenig, Lawrence A,MD. ....................... 31
Joelson, Eddy Y., MD..................ooeea. 21,25 Koldinger, Ralph E, M.D................... 14,24, 25
Johnson,DebraJ, MD..........cociviiiiiiiiii.. 28 Kono,Danton T, MD..........coveiiiiaii.... 35
Johnson, Mary Ann N, MD....................... 33 Kosh,DavidL,M.D..........ccoeiiiiiiii .. 19, 21
Jones, Joshual,D.O............ccooviiiiiiiinnn, 25 Kovalenko, Tetyana O, M.D. ..................... 35
Jones,Richard A, M.D......................... 15,27 Kozina, Joseph A, M.D. ....................... 13,23
Joshi, Ajay K, MD.. oo 23 Kraft, Jack C, M.D.......cove . 24

42



INDEX OF PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS AND SPECIALISTS

Physicians/Specialists Page Physicians/Specialists Page
Kramer,Jesse M., MD. .........ccoviiiiii ... 33 Linn, Andrew J, MD.........coo .. 35
Kramer, PaulE, MD...................oooiiia. 20 Lipson, Scott R, M.D..............cooiiiiiiiiiint. 27
Krishna, Alok, M.D.........ccooei ... 21 Lischner, Mark W, MD. ................ 13,16, 24, 29
Krishna, Vasanthi, M.D. ................ 14, 16, 26, 29 Littlewood, Steven C, MD. ...................... 35
Kujok, Hussam, M.D...............oooiii.t. 17 Liu, DennisM, M.D.............cooviiiiiin. 34,36
Kumar, Munish, M.D.........ccoo ... 24 Liu,JamesJ, M.D. ... 34
Kwok, Hansen, M.D. .........ccouiiiiiii... 24 Liu,Joy,D.O...coeei e 19
Lloren, Richard S, M.D............................ 28
L Lo, VincentC, MD........ovvieiiiiiian 22
Lacayo,KarlaT, M.D.............cooiviiiiiiiinn... 36 Long, Wen,M.D............c.coiiiiiiiiiiiinn., 25
Lalchandani,Ram N, M.D..................... 14,25 Low, AlexanderH., MD........................... 25
Lambourne, Blake R, M.D..................... 14, 26 Low, Kenneth T, M.D. ......cooviniiin.. 20
Lamendola, JackE,M.D. .................. ..., 28 Low, Reginald I, MD. ......................... 13,24
Lane, Ingvild G, MD. ..o, 21 Lu, Scarlett T,D.O. ... 22
Lao,DavidS, M.D. .......cccoiiiiiii. 33,34 Lulu, Sabeen T, MD. ..., 35
Laptalo, LukoM, MD......................... 25,34 Lyons Ill, Arthur B, M.D........................... 26
Larsen, Robert W, DPM................coovinat. 29
Lau, Patrick C, M.D.......oie i 21 M
Law, Glenn K, M.D. ..., 28 Maagdenberg, Tanya, M.D. ...................... 26
Lawler,Karen J, MFT ... ...t 34 Mabourakh, Shahriar, MD........................ 25
Lawson,Candace M, MD............ccoevenn.... 21 Madarang, Elizabeth T, MD...................... 30
Le,Joe, MD. ..o 21 Magorien, David J, MD. ...................... 13,24
Leach,Richard J,M.D.................coooiiiiin.. 26 Mahajan, Shirish A, MD.......................... 25
Leathers, Michael W, M.D......................... 27 Maidan, Lucian M, M.D............ccooiiiii ... 35
Lee, DennisJ), M.D. ..., 36 Majetich Jr, Nick, M.D.......................... 13,24
Lee, LindaW, MD...........cooviiiiiiiiiiniinnn.. 34 Majid-Agha, Mohammad N, MD. ............... 34
Lee, RebeccaH, M.D.......coovviniann.... 35 Mandal, Binita, M.D...........ccoii .. 33
Lee, Tennyson G, MD................oonett 13,23 Mandal,VanessaJ, M.D. ...............cciii... 34
Lee, Timothy Y, M.D...........coooiiiiiiiiii. .. 23 Mangondato, Jussein R, MD..................... 28
Lee, Yi-Sheng, MD. ..........ooiiiiiiiii, 28 Manickam, Palaniappan, MD. ................... 34
Lehr,Leonard K, MD. ..., 14,26 Mann, JaspreetS, MD. ....................... 25,27
Lemieux, MelissaH, M.D.......................... 36 Mann, Stephen |, MD.....................oo.... 28
Lerner, Abraham D, MD..................oo.. ... 14 Manohar, Naveen S, M.D...............oooini... 28
Levin, DennisL, M.D.........cccoviiiiini ... 13 Mar, Timothy P, M.D....................aaa L. 15, 27
Levy, Mark A, MD.....oooiiii e 32 Marasigan, ErlindaR, M.D........................ 18
Lewis, Richard A, MD..............ccooiii.. 15,27 Marino Jr, Joseph T, MD.................. 13,16, 23
Li, Mingqing, MD. ..., 27 Marquardt, Walt, MD.......................... 13,24
Li, Quinn, MD...........oooiiiii 19,22 Marrero-Nasirov, Arlyn, M.D...................... 28
Li, Xin-Nong, M.D. ...... ..o 18 Marta, Kimette M., MD...........coooiviiiia... 34
Lian,George J,M.D. ...t 27 Martin, WalterR, M.D. ................ . oo .. 14, 25
Lim,JungJ,D.O.........ooiiiiii 14,29 Martinez, Gilberto A, MD........................ 18
Limanon, Chainaronk, MD.................... 16,29 Matossian, Cheryl, M.D........................... 22
Lin, Allen 1., D.O. ..o 17,19, 22 Matsuyama, Roy M., M.D. ........................ 25
Lin,James T, MD. ..................... 14,15, 25,28 Mattison-Kelly, Michelle F, M.D. ................. 35
Lin, Wendy W, MD............cooiiiiiiiiinnnn. 31 Maulino, Perla-lnezR, M.D....................... 28
Lineberry, OlenaK,M.D. ..................... 33,36 Mc Nabb, Alan G, M.D...........coviiii ... 25

43

°
c
(4]
(7, ]
[
o)
N
(7]
g
a2
9.2
| pe—
G O
9y
28

(7, ]
£
=
a
(¥
°
%
(]
°
£




INDEX OF PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS AND SPECIALISTS

Physicians/Specialists Page Physicians/Specialists Page
McDowell, Brian A,DPM ..................... 15,29 Nicholas,RyanH, M.D..................onn.t 31
McGahan, Patrick J,M.D.......................... 27 Nichols, Michael L, D.O...................ooooat. 31
Mcllraith, Thomas B, M.D......................... 34 Niranjan Kumar, Mylapore S, MD................ 32
McKennan, Kevin X, MD. ..., 27 Nishio, James N, M.D.............cc ... 24
McKibben, DennisW.,,DPM .................. 15,29 No,David, MD............coiiiiiiiiiiint 24
McLean, Lynn K, M.D. ........................ 14,26 Norris, Andrew G, M.D. ....................... 33,36
mehta, leena, MD..........cooeiiiiiinii.. 33,34 Nuh, AbdirahmanS., M.D. ....................... 34
Melchione, ThomasE, MD. .................. 14,26 Nutter,Helen T, MD...............cooiiiiiiiat. 35
Mendez, Sandra, M.D. .................ooiiiintl 26 Nutting, Larry L, M.D............ooooiiiiint, 28
Mendoza, AmeliaD,MD. ... .. 30
Metzger, Paul K, M.D.................oooiiiiit 27 o
Miguel, Maria A, MD. ..........ccoiiiiiiiiniin... 14 O'Neill, Padraig G, MD................coe. 13,24
Mikacich, Judith A, M.D............ccouieii ... 26 Ok,Joon-Ha, M.D........ccoveuiiiinii.. 29, 36
Milazzo, Carol F, M.D..........ooviiiiiii 28 Ong, Delphine W, M.D. ................... 25,27,35
Miles, Donald A,M.D. ...............ccoiiviia... 33 00i, KuoS., MD..........ccooiiiiiiin... 20, 28,29
Miller, Travis A, M.D..........coiii .. 23,28 Ostrander, PatriciaL, MD. ..............ccoi.. .. 33
Milne, Lawrence W, M.D...................... 14,25 Ottman, DavidW, MD........................ 15,27
Mitchel, EricB., M.D. ...t 36 Outslay, Michael G, PA..............ooiiintl. 35
Mitchell, Dianne |, DPM ..............ccooiii... 36 Overbey, Jennifer N, M.D. ....................... 35
Mohammed, Imran, M.D.......................... 29 Overton, Katherine A, MD.................... 14,26
Momi, Jasminder S, MD.......................... 34 Ow,Randall A,M.D..................oviin... 15,27
Moness, Jon M, MDD. ... ... 25
Moness, Parween L, M.D.......................... 19 P
Moore, Michael D,M.D. .......................... 35 Pai,DavidS,M.D...............ocoiiiiiiiat. 25,26
Mora, ChristinaN., M.D........................ 17,20 Palmer, ShawnL,M.D............ccoeiiiii. ... 27
Morris, Allen S, M.D........................ 13,24,33 Pan,KarenH.,, LA.............coiiiiiia... 23
Morrison, Stephen L, MD. ....................... 33 Pan,LesterC,M.D.............coiiiiiiii. 22
Morse, EricD., M.D. ... 34 Pantig-Astorga, Rowena D.,, M.D. ................ 31
Mouderres, EI-Hadi, M.D. ..................... 14,26 Parikh, Rakesh K., M.D...................cooiiat. 25
Murphy, Peter J, MD.............oooiiiiiiiin.t 16 Parsons, MargaretE, MD. .................... 13,24
Myers, James O, MD................coneee. 13,24 Patchett, HT, M.D. ..., 15,27
Patel, Arun, MD. ...t 15,27
N Patel, RaviJ,M.D. ... 35
Naftulin, Brian N, MD...................... 16, 29, 36 Patel, TarangB,MD.................cooiiiiintt. 26
Nagaraj, Haritheertham, M.D. .................... 24 Patel, UshirV, M.D...............oooiiiiiinn, 34
Nallamothu, Ratnaji B, M.D....................... 26 Pathak, Ranganath, M.D....................... 13,24
Naseer, Bilal, M.D.. ... 25 Pearlman, Joel A,M.D..........ccooiiiii ... 27
Nassim, Arash, MD............................ 32,34 Pecha, RobertE,M.D....................ooiiial. 25
Nealon, S.Sherry R, M.D...................oocoe. 36 Pena, Andres, M.D. ........coouiiniinnn.. 35
Nealon,SeanJ, M.D..........cco i, 35 Penkala, Margaret M, M.D. ...................... 13
Neubuerger, Christopher O, MD................. 27 Petrovich, Anna,D.O. ...........iiiiiiiiinnn, 30
Newman, FredericB, MD......................... 25 Phelan, Timothy E, M.D. ...................... 14, 26
Nguyen, Denise H, M.D.................ooooeant.. 19 Pirsaheli,Reza, M.D.........ccovineii ... 35
Nguyen, JoannaH,M.D. ...................... .. 19 Plante, Deborah K, M.D. ...............oooiiitt 33
Nguyen, Nancy,D.O..............ccoviiiii. 24 Polskiy, Pavel M, MD...............ccooiiiiinnt. 17
Niazi, Zahid B, MD.........coi ... 28 Poonamallee, Udayshankar R, M.D. .......... 16, 36

44



INDEX OF PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS AND SPECIALISTS

Physicians/Specialists Page Physicians/Specialists Page
Poonia, Roopinder S, M.D. ....................... 34 Rochanayon, Pira, M.D. .......................... 22
Portwood, Margaret M, MD.................. 15,28 Rodriguez, David, M.D....................connet 24
Prasad, Praveen G, MD....................... 26,35 Roganovic, Mira, MD..................oooiiint 31
Price, Christopher A, M.D......................... 22 Romea,Raul J, MD........coveieeian... 29
PriestJr, AllenE, MD. ................ooiiin.... 18 Roschak, Thomas, M.D. ................... 13,14,15
Rossiter, Stephen J, MD. ................. 13,24, 33
Q Ruggles, Stanley W, MD. ..................... 14, 26
Quadro, Kathleen K, M.D. .................... 33,34 Ryan, Susan M, DPM.......................... 15,29
Quadro, RobertE, MD.........cccoviieii. .. 34
Quinto, Ernesto S, D.O. ... 22 S
Qureshi, Ghayyur A,M.D. ...............eain. 36 Saeed, Anwar, M.D.............cooiiiiiiiii . 30
Saied, Rahat, M.D..... ..o 28
R Sakamoto, Michael J,M.D..................... 15,27
Radke, Stephanie M, MD..................... 14,26 Samuelson, PatriciaL, M.D....................... 22
Rafanov, VladimirS, M.D.......................... 26 Sandhu, CharanjitS., M.D. ....................... 22
Rahgoshay, Sorour, M.D........................... 34 Sandhu, Kuldip S, M.D. ................... 14, 25, 34
Rahim, NazirA,M.D. ..., 25 Sandrock, Christian E, M.D.................... 33,36
Rahman, JosephE, M.D....................... 13,24 Sasaura, PaulM, MD.............ccciuiiii... 15,27
Raja, WasimH, M.D..................ooiiiiiiit, 34 Sato, Naomi, M.D. ..., 28
Raju, TanujaR, M.D. .............oooiiiiiiinn... 35 Satterfield, Denise, M.D. ...................... 15,27
Ranade, Ajay N, MD...........oooiiiiiiii, 34 Saunders, Patrick E, MD. ...t 36
Randhawa, Kanwaldeep S, MDD. ............. 24,29 Scates, DavidH., MD. ..............ccoiii.. 15,26
Rangi, Jaiwant K, M.D...............oooiiiii. . 24 Schafer, John A, M.D. ...t 35
Rangi, Jasbir S, M.D................ooooiiiiiaa. 25 Schermer, Michael J,MD. .................... 15,27
Ransibrahmanakul, Kanat, MD. .................. 25 Schneiderman, Kathleen T, MD. ................ 28
Rash, Dominique, M.D. ...............c.ooeiein... 36 Sekhon, Navneet, MD......................... 18,19
Rashid, Imad M., D.O.........coviiin.... 28 Sekhon, Rajneet K, M.D................cooeneet. 17
Raslear-Hendrickson, Maria A, MD............... 35 Seo, Lisa, M.D.....coovi 34
Rasnow-Hill, MarinaE, M.D....................... 22 Serdahl, Christian L., M.D...................... 15,27
Ratilal, Jay P, MD. ... 28 Sewell, Daniel S, MD...........cooiiiuii . 13
Ravuri, Sreenivas R, MD..............cco i, 25 Sfakianos, Peter N, MD. ..., 27
Redard, EAW, M.D.............ooiiiiiiiiiia. 31 Shadle, Benjamin D, M.D......................... 25
Reddy, VinayM, M.D.................oooiiiiina.. 28 Shah, ShefaliH, M.D............... ... 32
Redor, Mark W, M.D........cooeii ... 25 Shapiro, RobertF, MD. ....................... 16, 29
Reece Jr,James M, MDD....................... 15,27 Sharma, Anjali, M.D.................oooiiiin..t. 26
Revesz, Thomas |, M.D.............ccooviiiiii. ... 22 Sharma, Kapil, MD. ..............coooii. 24,33
Reyes, Norman D, M.D........................ 16,29 Sharma, Kingshuk, MD........................... 33
Reynolds, Frank S, MD. ..................ooooal. 34 Shatzel, Alan J,D.O0............cooiiiiiiiin . 35
Reza, Mohammad S, MD..............ccoie.... 32 Shaw, GailN, M.D. ... 14, 25
Richards, Patrick, M.D. ..., ... 33 Shea, Michael A, MD. ..........c .. 36
Rifas,Donald C, MD...............cooiiiin.... 22 Sheikh, Firdos S, MD.......................... 14,26
Rinard, Dean P, M.D.........ccoiiiiiinn... 32 Shihabi, Samer, M.D. ..., 34
Ripp, Gavin,DPM ..............cocoiiiiiia. 15,29 Shiu, Gertrude, M.D. ..., 35
Robbins, Nicole K, MFT................oooiiaa. 34 Shlesinger, Yshay, M.D......................... 20,24
Roberts, Deanne M, MD.............ccco oo, 35 Shortley, Jr, Howard F, MD................... 15,27
Roberts,Joan B, M.D...........ccviiuiiii. ... 32 Shulkin, Jeffrey A,M.D................ooiiiiit. 19

45

°
c
(4]
(7, ]
[
o)
N
(7]
g
a2
9.2
| pe—
G O
9y
28

(7, ]
£
=
a
(¥
°
%
(]
°
£




INDEX OF PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS AND SPECIALISTS

Physicians/Specialists Page Physicians/Specialists Page
Siddique, Shahzad A, M.D........................ 34 Tarrar, Aymel J,M.D.............ooiiiiin L. 30
Siddique, Shoab A, M.D. ................oinllt 35 Taugher,Karen C,OD............cooiiiiiinn.. 35
Siddiqui, Mohammed N, MD..................... 25 Tay, Theam L, MD...........cooviiiiiiiiinn.., 33
Sierra, PatriciaB., M.D. ..........cco ... 27 Taylor, Cecille G, M.D...............cooiiiin. 15,27
Singh, Amardeep K, MD. .............cooenn.t 33 Taylor, JOL,MD..........ccoiiiiiiiiiia. 14,25
Singh, InderM, M.D. ...............cooiiiiiiin... 33 Telander, David G, M.D........................ 15,27
Singh, Karanjit, MD. ...l 24 Tepper, EricG,MD..........ccoviiiiiii 23
Singh, Parul W, MD.............oiiiiiii i 18 Teymouri, Saman, M.D. .......................... 23
Skaff, Peter T, MD........cooiiii i 35 Thornton,Brian D, MD.....................oo..t. 26
Skaria, ShajiD., M.D........................lL. 34,36 Tiedeken,JohnJ,M.D..........ccooviiii ... 25
Skiles, Sunnie L, M.D..............coiiiiiiiiiaal. 28 Tiedeman, Daniel S, OD. ........................ 35
Slachman, Frank N, M.D. .................. 13,24,33 Tobalina, Gina, MD................coiiiiiat.. 19
Slater, Robert R, M.D..........oovii ... 27 Toussi, Mohammadreza M, M.D. ................ 30
Smalley, Alton J,DPM.............cooiiiiiiiiinn 29 Tram, Thong D, D.O.......ciiiiiiiiii 19
Smith, Gregory G, MD..................ooooinll 22 Trinh, HoOi K, M.D. ... 23
Sockolov, Alvin M, M.D. ...........cc i, 22 Truong,Ban G, D.O..............cooiiiiiiiiinnt, 24
Sockolov,Ronald, MD. ........................... 22 Tsai,Conrad T,M.D.............ooiiiiiiiiiin.. 17
Soller, MariaC, MD............cooiiiiiiiin... 33 Tsai, Jane, MD. ... 33
Solomon, JasonH., M.D....................... 15, 28 Tsai, Tony, M.D.... ... 27
Sood,Sunita T, MD..............cooiiiiiiiia... 34 Tsoi, DanW, MD. ...........cooiiiiiiiii 13
Spears, ColinP, MD...............ooooiiiiiiiint, 27
Spears, Gregory R, D.O. ...t 31 U
Spin, Gregory D, D.O............ccooviiinn.t. 25,26 Upadhyay, ManishR, MD........................ 24
Sprowl, LisaM,M.D..................ociiiiiiiat. 33 Uro, Michael A,DPM.......................... 15,29
Sran, ManjinderS, MD. .......................... 34
Srikulmontree, Thitinan, M.D. ................ 34,36 Vv
Srivastava, MonicaS.,M.D. ....................... 14 Valdez, Benjamin F, MD. ........................ 28
Stack, Richard R, M.D...................oi ... 13,16 Valdez, Thomas A, MD.............cccoiiii. ... 31
Stephenson, Christopher L, M.D. ................ 35 Vallero,RandellP, MD. .......................... 25
Stevenson, John M, MD................... 16, 29, 36 Van Hoozen, BrentE.,, MD.............. 13,16,24,29
Stoody, James C, MD................cooneen 14, 26 Varughese, Biju,M.D......................oonll 33
Stuber, ChristiannaM.,M.D....................... 35 Velastegui, Romel E, M.D. ....................... 29
Sultan, Sultan A, MD. .........ooiiiiiiiiii 17 Venkatapathy, Ganesan, MD..................... 23
Susanka, Matthew J, MD......................... 26 Verch,DanaR, MDD...........ccuiiiiii i ... 27
Swanson, Christian A, MD........................ 34 Virk, Navneet, MD...............ooiiiiiiii... 25
Sweeney, Denise L,M.D. ..................... 15,26 Vuong,Reed H,D.O.............coiiiiiiiiiiin.t. 23
Sweha, AmirR, M.D.........cooi . 23

w
T Walsh, JiIA,MD. ... 35
Tajlil, Ali, MD. ..o 16,29 Walton, Stephanie A,MD........................ 28
Takagi, Timothy R, M.D. ...t 23 Wandel, Amy G, M.D..........oooviiiiiiiiiiiin 36
Takeda, Patricia A, MD. ............ccoo.... 13,24 Wang, Jackson, M.D. .................cooo. 14, 26
Takemoto, Fern S, M.D..........ccoiiie ... 35 Wang,Paul, MD. ... 28
Talaga, Kevin C,OD. ......ooviiiiiiiiii. . 35 Ward, Kimberly R, PA. ... ... 34
Tan,De, M.D.......oei i 25 Warmerdam, Dorotheea O, MD. ................ 27
Tan, Maria NelisaN, M.D...................oo..... 28 Waterbury, Jude T, MD. ...................... 18,23

46



INDEX OF PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS AND SPECIALISTS

Physicians/Specialists Page Physicians/Specialists Page
Watters, LauraE, M.D......................... 15,26 Yusufzai, Mohammad A, M.D.................... 33
Wayment, MacT,D.O................oooiin, 35

Weiner,BarryE,DPM......................... 15, 29 Y4

Wei-Shatzel, JulieR,D.O..........cccoiiii .. 31 Zaman, NaiyarU, M.D...................ooennt. 36
Wendel, Robert T, M.D........................ 15,27 Zara, JojetL,M.D..............o i 30
Weston, RobertJ, MD. ..., 30 Zeff, Karl N, MD.. ..o 36
Wheatley, Matthew D, M.D....................... 36 Zegarra, J.Peter, MD. ..................oooal L. 13,24
Whiting, Neil K, M.D. ..., 34 Zhang, MarkZ, M.D.........ccoooiiiiiiiiinn... 26
Wiedeman Jr, Geoffrey P, MD. ................... 27 Zheng,Dawei, MD.............coiiiiiiiinn. 23
Wiegner, Ellen M, MD. .................ooneet. 35 Zielinsky, Ronald T, M.D....................ooea e, 35
Wiesner, KennethB, M.D. .................... 16,29 Zimmerman, Todd W, MD.................... 14,25
Wilkes, Craig A,DPM ...........cooiiiiiiiiinnn.n. 29

Williams, Trevor M, MD.........cooiiieii.. 36

Willis, SandraE, M.D.............ooviiiiiiiiat. 23

Wilson, Christopher J, MD. ...................... 25

Winoto, Johan, M.D. ... 26

Wolfrey, Wayne T, MD...........ccoooiviiiiinnnn. 28

Womach, John O, M.D........................ 15,26

Wong, CedricL, MD.............oooiiiiiiin.t. 27

Wong, Reynold, MD. ........................ 13,24

Wong, Ritchie, MD..............oooiiiiiiin.s 17

Wong, Stephen K, MD........................ 15,27

Wood, Neil L, MD..............ocooiiiiiiiitl, 16, 29

Wood, Rachaell K, MFT.........cooiiiii .. 34

Wren, Jeremy J,D.O. ... 36

Wright, Stanley B, M.D............cooooviiiinnnn. 28

WU, Chou Y, MD. ..o 23

Wu,NoraW., M.D......ooi i, 28

Wytrzes, LydiaM, MD. ..........coooiiiiiiinnnn. 26

Y

Yamagata, Asmaneh S, M.D.................. 15,27

Yamahata, Waynel., MD.......................... 28

Yassa, NadineH, M.D. ........................ 15,28

Yassinger, Sidney, M.D. ....................... 14,25

Yeates, Harry, M.D.............coiiiiiiiiiiiat, 23

Yee, Alan R, M.D. ..., 16,29

Yen, An,MDD.......coooiiiiii 24

Yen,John K, MDD, 14, 26

Yim,YungS, M.D. ... 28

Yokoyama, DonS., M.D. ...............coonnll. 33

Young, Douglas G, M.D.................oooenneet. 23

Younger lll, Edward W, MD................ 15, 25,27

Youssefi, Babak, M.D. .....................o. 33

Yu,Jeanne, MD. ...t 24

Yuen, Daniel M, MD. ... ... 33,36

47

°
c
(4]
(7, ]
[
o)
N
(7]
g
a2
9.2
| pe—
G O
9y
28

(7, ]
£
=
a
(¥
°
%
(]
°
£







INDEX OF HOSPITALS

Hospitals Page
M

Mercy General HOSPital .. ... e e e e e e e 17,30
Mercy Hospital Of FOISOM .. ... e e e e et e e e e aaaas 17,30
Mercy San Juan Hospital . . ... e 17,30
Methodist Hospital of SACramento ...ttt i e et 17,30

49

2
o
=
Q
v
=)
I
Y
o
X
)
T
£







Listing of Skilled Nursing Facilities

Auburn

Elk Grove

Auburn Oaks Care Center
3400 Bell Road

(530) 888-6257

Kindred Transitional Care and Rehabilitation -
Siena

11600 Education St.

(530) 889-0707

Rock Creek Care Center

260 Racetrack Street

(530) 885-7051

Westview Healthcare Center
12225 Shale Ridge Lane

(530) 885-7511

Carmichael

American River Care Center
3900 Garfield Avenue

(916) 481-6455

Eagle Crest

8336 Fair Oaks Blvd

(916) 944-3100

Eskaton Care Center Manzanita
5318 Manzanita Ave.

(916) 331-8513

Eskaton Village Carmichael Care Center
3847 Walnut Avenue

(916) 974-2000

Mission Carmichael Healthcare Center
3630 Mission Avenue

(916) 488-1580

Rosewood Terrace Care & Rehab
6041 Fair Oaks Blvd.

(916) 483-8103

Whitney Oaks Care Center

3529 Walnut Avenue

(916) 488-8601

Windsor El Camino Care Center
2540 Carmichael Way

(916) 482-0465

Citrus Heights

ManorCare Health Services - Citrus Heights
7807 Uplands Way
(916) 967-2929

Windsor Elk Grove Care and Rehab Center, LLC
9461 Batey Avenue
(916) 685-9525

Fair Oaks

Eskaton Care Center Fair Oaks
11300 Fair Oaks Blvd
(916) 965-4663

Folsom

Folsom Convalescent Hospital
510 Mill Street
(916) 985-3641

Galt

Golden LivingCenter - Galt
144 F St.
(209) 745-1537

Lincoln

Lincoln Meadows Care Center
1550 Third Street
(916) 645-7761

Roseville

Oak Ridge Healthcare Center
310 Oak Ridge Drive

(916) 782-3188

Pine Creek Care Center

1139 Cirby Way

(916) 782-7007

Roseville Care Center

1161 Cirby Way

(916) 782-1238

Roseville Healthcare & Wellness Center
600 Sunrise Avenue

(916) 782-3131

Sacramento

ACC Care Center

7801 Rush River Dr

(916) 393-9020

Applewood Care Center

1090 Rio Lane

(916) 446-2506

Asbury Park Nursing & Rehabilitation Center
2257 Fair Oaks Blvd.

(916) 649-2000

Health Net Provider Network / 51

v
v
=
'O
(1}
L
(=]
£
wv
S
=
=
©
K
E
(]
Y
o
(=)
[=
=
2
—




LISTING OF SKILLED NURSING FACILITIES

Sacramento

Sacramento

Briarwood Health Care

5901 Lemon Hill Avenue

(916) 383-2741

Capital Transitional Care

6821 24th street

(916) 391-6011

College Oak Nursing and Rehabilitation Center
4635 College Oak Drive

(916) 481-7434

Double Tree Post-Acute Care Center
7400 24th Street

(916) 422-4825

Eskaton Care Center Greenhaven
455 Florin Road

(916) 393-2550

Gramercy Court

2200 Gramercy Drive

(916) 482-2200

McKinley Park Care Center

3700 H Street

(916) 452-3592

Mid-Town Oaks Post-Acute

2600 L Street

(916) 321-9440

Pioneer House

415 P Street

(916) 442-4906

Sacramento Post-Acute

5255 Hemlock Street

(916) 331-4590

Saint Claire's Nursing Center Inc
6248 66TH AVENUE

(916) 392-4440

Saylor Lane Healthcare Center
3500 Folsom Blvd

(916) 457-3500

Sherwood Healthcare Center
4700 Elvas Avenue

(916) 454-4700

University Post-Acute Rehab
2120 Stockton Blvd

(916) 452-6631

Windsor Care Center of Sacramento
501 Jessie Avenue

(916) 922-8855

woodside Healthcare Center
2240 Northrop Avenue

(916) 927-9300

52 / Health Net Provider Network



6032149 CA119470 (9/15)
Health Net of California, Inc. is a subsidiary of Health Net, Inc. Health Net and Health Net
Seniority Plus are registered service marks of Health Net, Inc. All rights reserved.

Health Net of California, Inc. es una subsidiaria de Health Net, Inc. Health Net y Health Net
Seniority Plus son marcas de servicio registradas de Health Net, Inc. Todos los derechos
reservados.





